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DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
September 4, 2019
MEETING AGENDA:

Call to Order
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes
Old Business - None

New Business - Action ltems

Amazon Lockers - Placement on Commercial Buildings

Citgo Gas Station - 190 Jonesboro Road - Exterior Modifications

KFC Restaurant - 8687 Tara Boulevard, Exterior Modifications

Adorn Beauty Enhancements - 202 South Main Street - Sign Alterations
137 West Mill Street Sign

Segner Residence - 125 North Avenue - Replacement Roof

" ® a0 U0

Yuppie Puppy - 178 North McDonough Street - Exterior Modifications

- Q@

Broad Street Project

Article VII - Architectural Style and Scale Text Amendment

Adjournment



Agenda ltem # S.a

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL —a

Agenda Item Summary COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019

Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)
Commission to make recommendation on Amazon Lockers — No specific address or parcel; Package storage lockers attached to various
businesses within the City.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)

Chapter 86 - Zoning

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

No

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details
for the item.)

Agency recommendation — Approval of placement of storage lockers, with conditions; Recently, a representative

from Amazon emailed me about the possibility of installing Amazon parcel outdoor storage lockers either attached or

close to various commercial buildings within the City limits. No specified locations have been chosen.

Per Elizabeth Arcese: If we were to install a Locker outside of a principal building, anchored to a wall or bolted to
concrete and within a couple inches of a wall, would that be permissible under the current zoning code in your view?
Lockers are generally installed outside of a retail or commercial business, such as a 7-Eleven or grocery store. The
Lockers come in blue and grey (see attached)

Due to the size of the structures (approximately 65 square feet), and their bold color, | felt that Design Review input was
warranted. Due to branding, the colors cannot change. They are electronic.

Staff’s initial conditions for approval would be the following (Design Review may have more):

1. Forthe Tara Boulevard Overlay District, that they not be allowed along the front facade of a commercial
building, only the sides or rear of the building. For detached lockers, that they not be allowed in the
front yard of the building.

That they be prohibited in the Historic District and the Historic Residential Overlay.

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Private Developer

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)

e Locker Info

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Approval, with Conditions

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Ty_ped Name and Title_ Date
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager September, 4, 2019

Signature City Clerk’s Office
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5.a.a

David Allen

S = Sl mess =P
From: Arcese, Elizabeth <arceseea@amazon.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 2:06 PM
To: Arcese, Elizabeth
Subject: Zoning Inquiry - Amazon Locker
Attachments: Amazon Locker.pdf
Hello,

I am with Amazon Locker and have a question about zoning as it may relate to installation of outdoor Lockers. If we
were to install a Locker outside of a principal building, anchored to a wall or bolted to concrete and within a couple
inches of a wall, would that be permissible under the current zoning code in your view? Lockers are generally installed
outside of a retail or commercial business, such as a 7-Eleven or grocery store. The Lockers come in blue and grey (see
attached). Can you please advise as to what we might expect in terms of zoning, permitting and accessibility
requirements in this context? Thank you and please let me know if any questions.

Regards,

Elizabeth Arcese | Project Manager | Amazon Hub Locker
arceseea@amazon.com

amazon hub

Attachment: Locker Info (1481 : Amazon Lockers)
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5.a.a

David Allen
—————eT e ——————————— ————]
From: Arcese, Elizabeth <arceseea@amazon.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2019 2:12 PM
To: David Allen
Ce: Ricky , L. Clark, Jr.
Subject: RE: Zoning Inquiry - Amazon Locker
Hi David,

Lockers are available only in these colors (the bright blue and the dark grey) as part of our branding. We are not able

paint Lockers or change the color to match the install location. Please let me know if any other questions.

Best,

Elizabeth Arcese | Project Manager | Amazon Hub Locker
arceseea@amazon.com

amazon hub

From: David Allen <dallen@joneshoroga.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2019 10:49 AM

To: Arcese, Elizabeth <arceseea@amazon.com>
Cc: Ricky, L. Clark, Ir. <rclark@jonesboroga.com>
Subject: RE: Zoning Inquiry - Amazon Locker

Can they be the same color as the building they are attached to, or is the blue part of the brand recognition?

David Allen | Community Development Director | City of Jonesboro, GA
tel: 770-478-3800 | cell: 770-570-2977 | dallen@jonesboroga.com |

124 North Avenue | Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 | www.jonesboroga.com

Like Us On Facebook Like Us on Twitter

From: Arcese, Elizabeth <arceseea@amazon.com>
Sent: Friday, August 16, 2019 5:24 PM

To: David Allen <dallen@jonesboroga.com>

Cc: Ricky, L. Clark, Jr. <rclark@jonesboroga.com>
Subject: RE: Zoning Inquiry - Amazon Locker

Hi David,

Attachment: Locker Info (1481 : Amazon Lockers)
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Agenda ltem # S5.b

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL -b
Agenda Item Summary COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019
Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)
Commission to make recommendation for Citgo Gas Station — 190 Jonesboro Road; Parcel No. 12048C A004; Upgrade of exterior graphics on
store exterior and canopy; Upgrade of existing sign to digital; Upgrade of light poles.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)

Chapter 86 — Zoning; Article XVI - Signs

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

Beautification, Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business

Yes Revitalization

Summary & Background ;Firtsrf sinten)ce includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details
or the item.,

Agency recommendation — Approval of exterior modifications, replacement sign will need variance prior to final

approval; Recently, Mr. Patel of Total Imaging, Inc. informed me of proposed exterior modifications (mainly paint) to the

existing Citgo gas station at 190 Joneshoro Road (corner of Jonesboro Road and Old Morrow Road). The color

schemes would essentially remain the same. The biggest change would be upgrading the existing ground sign along

Jonesboro Road.

Summary of changes

- Replacing the whole sign (including the frame) along North Main Street would cause the new sign to
have to comply with the height, size, and location restrictions. The height could not exceed 6 feet tall
without an approved variance. The sign must be at least 10 feet off the right-of-way (not the pavement line) and
at least 50 feet from the building. Also, the sign face totals could not exceed 35 square feet each side, without
an approved variance. Changeable copy shall not exceed 33 percent of the area of the sign face. An electronic
message center sign shall not exceed 33 percent of the total sign face area of the freestanding sign on which
the electronic message center sign is located. Each message (electronic changeable copy) displayed on an
electronic message center sign shall remain static for at least ten seconds following the completion of its
transition from the previous message. No display of flashing or moving graphics or animation shall be allowed. |
have been informed by the applicant that the sign structure will remain the same height and in the same
location. The total square footage of the sign panels will apparently stay the same as well. The new
changeable copy and electronic displays must meet Code requirements. The end result should be an
upgrade to what is becoming a run-down looking sign. The replacement sign face would also have less
changeable copy.

The exact date of the original sign framework is not listed in the property file. Per Code Sec. 86-491.
Sec. 86-491. Nonconforming signs.
Non-conforming signs may continue in existence subject to the following restrictions:

(1) No change may be made in the location, shape, height, size, or design of any nhonconforming sign, or
replacement of or change in the face or message panel of a nonconforming sign except to bring the sign into
compliance with the provisions of this article, and a sign permit granted. The existing sign frame is close
to 10 feet off of the right-of-way, however, the height (20 feet, 3 inches) is well above the 6 feet
allowed. Technically, a variance will be required for height, because there is no record for a variance

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Ty_ped Name and Title_ Date
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager September, 4, 2019

Signature City Clerk’s Office
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being approved for non-conforming height in the past. (Another permit to again replace the pal 5.b

on this sign was approved by the City in 2013, but a variance was not referenced.)
Summary of sign requirements:

Height — 20.25 feet (variance required)

Approx. 40 feet from building (variance required)

Total sign face each side — 121.5 square feet (variance required)

Total changeable copy each face (manual and electronic) — approx. 60% (variance required)
Electronic displays must not change quicker than 10 seconds.

The variances can be heard by the City Council in October. Any recommendations by the Design
Review Commission can hinge upon the approval of the variances.

- Changes to paint on front of building. The existing red stripe along the top of the building will be made
fresher and be broken by the by the words “Quik Mart” above the front doors. These words can be considered a
wall sign. The words are approximately 12.8 square feet, well below the 150 square feet allowed and
approximately 1.5% of the building face. No variance required.

- Changes under the gas canopy. The columns and bollard will get a fresh coat of paint, and small pump
identification signs will be installed. These signs are to small to be considered for a sign permit.

- Changes to gas canopy. The paint and graphics will be spruced up. The “Citgo” letters are not changing size
or location and will be reinstalled. They will be upgraded with LED illumination. Staff does not consider them as
new wall signs.

- Changes to gas dispensers. The gas pumps will be updated with modern decals and some paint to the base.

- Changes to yard items. Existing light poles will be cleaned and re-painted.

With the exception of the sign issues, staff recommends immediate approval of all other renovated items. The
gas station will have a fresher more modern look.

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Private Owner

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)

e Modifications

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Approval, with Sign Variance

Packet Pg. 8




5.b.a

David Allen
= = 3
From: Pulkit Patel <ppatel@totalimaginginc.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2019 9:49 AM
To: David Allen
Subject: RE: 190 Jonesboro Rd, Jonesboro, GA - NLP-20197-Cl

No sir, there will be not structural change.

So even if they want to just change the faces on the ground sign (no structural change either), it still has to be reviewed
by Design Committee?

Very respectfully,

Pulkit Patel

TOTAL IMAGING, INC.

2054 Atlas Circle Gainesville, GA 30501

| Main: 770.536.7906 | Direct: 770-824-6105 | Fax: 678.928.4258

From: David Allen <dallen@joneshoroga.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2019 9:44 AM

To: Pulkit Patel <ppatel@totalimaginginc.com>

Subject: RE: 190 Jonesboro Rd, Jonesbhoro, GA - NLP-20197-CI

This will have to go in front of the Design Review Committee on Wednesday, September 4",

Is there anything structural happening to the building or the canopy?

David Allen | Community Development Director | City of Jonesboro, GA
tel: 770-478-3800 | cell: 770-570-2977 | dallen@jonesboroga.com |

124 North Avenue | Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 | www.jonesboroga.com

Like Us On Facebook Like Us on Twitter

From: Pulkit Patel <ppatel@totalimaginginc.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2019 9:39 AM

To: David Allen <dalien@jonesboroga.com>

Subject: 190 Jonesboro Rd, Jonesboro, GA - NLP-20197-Cl
Importance: High

Good Morning,

Our customer is wanting to upgrade the existing Citgo. Please see attached rendering and provide your preliminary
review on the proposed signs?

Attachment: Modifications (1482 : Citgo Gas Station)
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David Allen

5.b.a

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

David,

Pulkit Patel <ppatel@totalimaginginc.com>
Wednesday, August 28, 2019 1:47 PM

David Allen

RE: 190 Jonesboro Rd, Jonesboro, GA - NLP-20197-Cl

The customer does not want to replace the whole sign. They are just wanting to change faces. The structure and cabinet
will stay the same as there will be no change to height or square footage.

150" fetwren Paing
jEES 1L

[ |5 VL h—

REC UMLD CASH

REG GMLB CREDIT

PROPOSED:

Very respectfully,

Pulkit Patel

g_ |

MANUAL FONT |

READER BOARD |
*Esfmated -mﬂ Shes Zdj- i EXISTING:

Attachment: Modifications (1482 : Citgo Gas Station)
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CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL
Agenda Item Summary

Agenda ltem # S.C

-C

COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019

Requesting Agency (Initiator)

Office of the City Manager

Sponsor(s)

Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)

Commission to make a recommendation on KFC Restaurant — 8687 Tara Boulevard; Parcel No. 13242D A011; Changes to exterior paint color.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)

Chapter 86 — Zoning

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

Yes Beautification

Summary & Background

Agency recommendation — Approval of exterior modifications to paint; Recently, an architect representing the KFC
restaurant at 8687 Tara Boulevard inquired about any City requirements for a new paint scheme on the exterior of the

(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details

for the item.)

restaurant. | informed them that | would place it on the Design Review agenda.

The restaurant will not change anything structurally — no door or window alterations. The primary paint colors will remain
the same — red and white. From the elevations provided, the exterior walls, especially the southern and northern walls,
will have a busier pattern and more alteration of the red and white. This change should not have any detriment to the

busy Tara Boulevard corridor.

Fiscal Impact

Private Owner

(Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)

e KFC Existing

e (135110 Joneshoro Retrofit (008)

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)

Approval

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Typed Name and Title
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager

Date
September, 4, 2019

Signature

City Clerk’s Office

Packet Pg. 19




David Allen

From: Jenna Christ <jennac@lis-ae.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2019 10:21 AM
To: David Allen

Cc: Eric Renegar; Justin Chamberlain
Subject: 8687 Tara Blvd KFC

Attachments: G135110 Jonesboro Retrofit.pdf

Good Morning David,

5.c.a

We spoke yesterday about the KFC located at 8687 Tara Blvd, Jonesboro, GA. We are looking to paint the exterior of the
building and are wondering if a permit will be needed. | have attached a color rendering of the potential colors (See

Sheet #4). Please let us know what the next steps are.

Thank you,

Jenna Christ

Receptionist

-LIS-

Architecture - Engineering - Construction Management
Central Florida Location:

2572 West State Road 426 Suite 2064

Oviedo, FL 32765

Tel: (321) 244-0402, ext 517 Fax: (321) 244-9419

Attachment: KFC Existing (1483 : Kfc)
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8/27/2018

Go: gle Maps Jonesboro, Georgia
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Jonesboro, Georgia - Google Maps
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Image capture: Sep 2018  © 2019 Google

5.c.a

6<\5Tw6

Attachment: KFC Existing (1483 : Kfc)
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8/27/2019

Go: gle Maps Jonesboro, Georgia
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5.c.a

6(!51‘! NG
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Attachment: KFC Existing (1483 : Kfc)
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REVISION #

TITLE

DATE

T1.0 TITLE SHEET

BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA: 2,532 SF
- RENOVATION AREA: 1,057 SF
’ SEATING: 42
WHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE 3 (5% OF TOTAL)
TYPE CONSTRUCTION: V B-UNPROTECTED
y OCCUPANCY: A2 - ASSEMBLY
INTERIOR
RENOVATION
® NOT IN SCOPE
OF WORK
RE I ROI I I PROJECT SUMMARY
VISION 3.0
JULY 2019 — — — . ) - THESE PLANS INDICATE AN EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR LIMITED ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING FREE STANDING
KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN RESTAURANT. THE KITCHEN AND DRIVE THROUGH AREAS WILL REMAIN IN
OPERATION DURING THE REMODELING. EXTERIOR IMAGE UPGRADE WILL CONSIST OF NEW EXTERIOR
8687 TARA BLVD. PAINT SCHEME ONLY. THE INTERIOR IS TO BE ALTERED WITH NEW CEILING ELEMENT AND LIGHTS AND NO
CHANGE TO EXISTING SEATING.
JONESBORO, GA 30236
NOT TO SCALE
BRAND PROTOTYPE KEY PLAN PROJECT DISCRIPTION
WT-
ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2014 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE NAME ROOM NAME X WALL TYPE (ARCHITECTURAL) OWNER ARCHITECT
CODES, STANDARDS, AND REGULATIONS OF CITY OF TAMPA, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY KBP INVESTMENTS NAME: LIS ARCHITECTURE
@ DOOR NUMBER 10950 GRANDVIEW DRIVE, SUITE 300 ADDRESS: 2572 WEST STATE ROAD 426 SUITE 2064
IT IS INTENDED THAT A COMPLETE OCCUPIABLE BUILDING PROJECT IS PROVIDED. g ELEVATION NUMBER OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210 OVIEDO, FL 32765
ELEV. X PHONE: 816-810-1400 PHONE: 321-244-0402
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION (A.I.A. A201 LATEST EDITION) ARE A PART OF THESE AXX ~~——————— SHEET NUMBER ) WINDOW NUMBER / DECOR ITEM NUMBER CONTACT: TONY MICELI CONTACT: JUSTIN CHAMBERLAIN
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. A COPY IS ON FILE AT THE ARCHITECT'S OFFICE.
DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD. ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THESE X - X! CEILING HEIGHT X EXTERIOR WALL FINISH NUMBER
DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
O KEY NOTE
ALL PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE KFC CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, IN WRITING, PRIOR TO BLDG. SECTION LETTER
INSTALLATION. n ' EQUIPMENT NUMBER
SUBMIT PAY FEES AND OBTAIN ALL PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT. \ XX /=—— BILDG. SECTION SHEET
Xx ROOM FINISH NUMBER
PROVIDE EACH SUBCONTRACTOR WITH A COMPLETE AGENCY-PERMITTED DRAWING SET AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
ALL ABBREVIATIONS INCLUDED FOLLOW INDUSTRY STANDARDS. CONTACT ARCHITECT IF ANY ABBREVIATIONS ARE NOT m<— DETAIL NUMBER A REVISION NUMBER
CLEAR. X I - DiReCTION OF DETAIL
\axx/ DETAIL SHEET
GC SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROJECT DESCRIBED IN THIS DRAWING SET UNLESS OTHERWISE | WALL TYPE (STRUCTURAL)
NOTED. SEE SCOPE OF WORK SHEET SC.1.
GRAPHIC AND WRITTEN INFORMATION ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL TRADES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ELEV _ _ __ BLDG. HEIGHT
Yy REFERENCE POINT EQUIPMENT / FIXTURE NUMBER (M.E.P.)
PROJECT DIRECTORY
GENERAL DRAWING SYMBOLS BUILDING DEPT.
CLAYTON COUNTY ELECTRIC
. - — x = GEORGIA POWER
e o, L= AR . 5 7 2 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 119 SMITH ST
ue® i g © % 4 N o 121 SOUTH MCDONOUGH STREET, JONESBORO, GA
3 3 JONESBORO, GA 30236 .
PHONE: 1-888-660-5890
%, 3 Phone: 770-477-3569
By
FHillg, £
, : WATER/SEWER
§ @'g CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY CLAYTON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
Feg, » o 1600 BATTLE CREEK ROAD, 1117 BATTLECREEK RD,
%oy Battlecroek R MORROW, GA, 30260-4302 JONESBORO, GA 30236
PHONE:(770) 960-5200 PHONE: (678) 610-7199
7 -
_ \ i
La.!té;;ﬁra ; ; - GAS
) - 3 L g AMERIGAS
4 & 138 ) ) e%}& 3 2870 HIGHWAY 138 E
2 & = ¢ b g 2 JONESBORO GA 30236
% F 7w 3 Plavers, 2 PHONE: 678-828-2683
z S ’ MG RN %z
) = & W, 3 ] .\, ¢
%,o o | ‘OQ‘L\OF & 'g é:} [ ' Walt
' g0 . - . .
| , Jonesboro , W stphens ad s B::l;{ﬁ\:’\l_ewa, ‘9 _:_%’ .?Lm -
nt River Rd sw == Flint River R4~ @ 8687 Tara Blvd < 2 : . [ Sl
= g - . Lake Spivey, =
g e Lake Jodeg, g i, e _llBE
2 : ‘( v e\ ?& A o EmeraldOF h 4
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: v" . :ff r Jodeco Rd Toim ! 5
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ARCHITECTURAL
A0 FLOOR PLAN & REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A11  GRAPHICS PLAN & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A2.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

VICINITY MAP

UTILITY CONTACTS

SHEET INDEX

O MU 0
<t 0O W . N
O o O o <t 00
N oo — > <+ O
) N O o~
[@ RN — [o)Y)
© O c | o
N = O 3] M ©
< = O [®))
< < o9 B~
S < oS o
(@) OAM
M 8\
E [®))]
™M v~
o . N ..
L ..z
@) o &
N’) - C =
<+ o o 9
ﬁzgg
N <t O«

LAND SURVEYING

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

FL 32765

(321) 244—0402

2572 West State Road 426
(321) 244—-9419

Suite 2064, Oviedo,

Phone:
facsimile:

D g B e e g | |

CONTRACT DATE:
BUILDING TYPE:
PLAN VERSION:
SITE NUMBER:
STORE NUMBER:
LIS PROJECT:

07/01/19

G135110
2019-154

KFC

8687 TARA BLVD.
JONESBORO, GA 30236

VISION 3.0
RETROFIT

TITLE SHEET

T1.0

PLOT DATE: 08/##/19

5.c.b

Attachment: G135110 Jonesboro Retrofit (008) (1483 : Kfc)
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AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alva, Fla. 33920

AutoCAD SHX Text
21430 Palm Beach Blvd. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Phone: (239) 693-9244

AutoCAD SHX Text
facsimile: (239) 693-9828

AutoCAD SHX Text
Suite 2064, Oviedo, FL 32765

AutoCAD SHX Text
2572 West State Road 426

AutoCAD SHX Text
Phone: (321) 244-0402

AutoCAD SHX Text
facsimile: (321) 244-9419

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAND SURVEYING

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCHITECTURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LB1057

AutoCAD SHX Text
CA NO.: 29005

AutoCAD SHX Text
AA26002040

AutoCAD SHX Text
CA NO.: 6853


FLOOR PLAN & SEATING PLAN NOTES &O

CRCRCRCIVICNCIE

(F1D REMOVE EXISTING ARTWORK ON WALLS

REMOVE STRIPES ON SOFFIT/BULKHEAD ABOVE SERVICE COUNTER

REMOVE STRIPES AND "WE DO CHICKEN RIGHT" ARTWORK FROM DINING
ROOM SOFFIT/BULKHEAD

REMOVE KFC LETTERS ON FRONT COUNTER FACE
REMOVE "FINGER LICKIN' GOOD" ARTWORK

POST "MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD" SIGN ON WALL ADJACENT TO MAIN
ENTRY

EXTERIOR DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO HAVE MAXIMUM OF
5 LBS OPENING FORCE

EXISTING FLOOR AND BASE TILE TO REMAIN. REPLACED DAMAGED
TILES AS REQUIRED

REMOVE PENDANT LIGHT. EXISTING CEILING CLOUD IS TO REMAIN.

FINISH SCHEDULE |xx

MARK [ LOCATION MFG / CONTACT MODEL #/COLOR REMARKS
PRECATALYZED PRIME ALL
EPOXY NEW
TNGOELD |G om oy [SUESTIATE
INTERIOR | BENJAMIN :(800) 1551 EGGSHELL
P-4 C:(502)640-1608 BENJAMIN
PAINT MOORE kurt.mcclelland@benjaminmoore.co (V342) - INTERIOR MORE FRESH
’ m I ) WALLS SEMI GLOSS START
(V341) - DOOR AND
FRAMES PRIMER
#02300
PRIME ALL
NEW
INTERIOR | BENJAMIN +(800)635- PAINT
P-5 C:(502)640-1608 BENJAMIN
PAINT MOORE i EXOTIC RED 2086-10
kurt. mcclelland@benjaminmoore.co LOW LUSTER (634) MORE FRESH
m START
PRIMER
#02300
PRECATALYZED PRIME ALL
EPOXY NEW
KURT MCCLELLAND SUBSTRATES
P:(800)635-5147 WEDDING VEIL WITH
INTERIOR BENJAMIN +(800) 2125-70 EGGSHELL
P-6 C:(502)640-1608 BENJAMIN
PAINT MOORE kurt.mcclelland@benjaminmoore.co (vV342) - INTERIOR MORE FRESH
‘ m ) ’ WALLS SEMI GLOSS START
(V341) - DOORSAND | 50 e o
FRAMES

#02300

ELEV. 2
A2.0
v
I | I] 1|
]
X CHICKEN
X COOLER
: =
KITCHEN
-
|
i =
| | VEGGIE
: | COOLER
|
& s
-l : ELEV. 4
: 1 [ DINING | KH o
| %
ELEV. 3 |
P20 i e o= r :
| |: GED D) @@
|
| =
| T =T
L (O\ (o\
CGF P G °
D -
I | @
A\
f
D) " WOMENS @[
4]
B
- [~ ]
[ 1 [ 1 i [ 1
@ @ LEGEND
A
ELEV. 1 EXISTING TO REMAIN
A2.0
NO WORK IN THIS AREA
1 - FLOOR/ DEMO PLAN
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
XN CHICKEN
COOLER
-
' -
| )
: ': P-5 ]
| VEGGIE
: | COOLER
|
|
| 17-0%5"
| ) a
| | P4l 1L —
| i
§ ™
| N\ .
| CN— — — — — = i [FREEZER]
| C C2 D @
| —
|
&R -
(F-2) (F-2)
(G5
(C6> '

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES 0

B 0EeO B

INSTALL NEW CEILING PENDANT INTO EXISTING TRACK. CENTER
PENDANT ON TABLE

EXISTING CLOUD IS TO REMAIN
EXISTING SOFFIT/BULKHEAD TO BE PAINTED AS INDICATED
NEW FAUX WOOD BEAM CUSTOM MILLWORK

CLEAN EXISTING CEILING, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, AND LIGHT FIXTURES.
REPLACE DAMAGED CEILING TILES AS REQUIRED

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EXIT SIGNAGE TO REMAIN

LIGHTING SCHEDULE (xO

WATTS
MARK [ QTY [LOCATION MFG / CATALOG # DESCRIPTION /JVOLTS
FECH: ,
Fa | - | BhuncAREs | 766TBS0C0PMes-Rp | COCO TENBANTERED-CORE
1 FOETOMRD-3-T-B W BEACK-SOCKET1o-Wh
GLASS PENDANT WITH sw)
F2 | 2 | DINING AREA MINKA: 2260-84 BRUSHED NICKEL FINISH o0y
MEDIUM BASE SOCKET

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

LEGEND

EXISTING TO REMAIN

NO WORK IN THIS AREA

2 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONFIRM LIGHTING FIXTURE QUANTITIES WITH SUPPLIER

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY CEILING TYPE AND PROVIDE PROPER MOUNTING
HARDWARE

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AVAILABLE CIRCUITS IN ELECTRICAL PANELS AND
REUSE EXISTING CIRCUITS AS AVAILABLE

CONNECT LIGHTING CIRCUITS TO EXISTING LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL. COORDINATE
CONTROL SEQUENCE AND TIME OF DAY SCHEDULING WITH FRANCHISEE

REFER TO A2.0 FOR ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR LIGHTS NOT SHOWN ON PLAN
ALL NEW LIGHTING TO BE COORDINATED WITH EXISTING MECHANICAL GRILLES

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATIONS & NEW CIRCUITS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY EC. EC
SHALL COORDINATE & VERIFY FINAL ELECTRICAL WITH LIGHTING / SIGNAGE SUPPLIERS

PROVIDE ESCUTCHEON PLATES AND SEALANT AT ALL UTILITY PENETRATIONS OF WALLS,
CEILING, AND FLOORS. DO NOT USE CAULK OR EXPANDING FOAM FOR SEALANT

ALL WIRING TO BE PER NEC INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS SIZED FOR 40% MAX FILL PER NEC
RELOCATED DEVICES TO BE ROUTED IN FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT

GC/EC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL CAPACITY AND
CONFIRMING THAT THE NUMBER OF SPARES AT THE PANELS IS ADEQUATE FOR THE
ADDITION/RELOCATION OF THE SERVICES SHOWN. GC TO NOTIFY KFC PROJECT MANAGER IF
EITHER SERVICE OR THE NUMBER OF SPARES IS FOUND TO NOT MEET THE NECESSARY
REQUIREMENTS

EC SHALL COORDINATE EXACT ROUTING OF ALL NEW AND RELOCATED CIRCUITS. FIELD
VERIFY ALL CIRCUITS. ALL WORK AND WIRING PER NEC INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. ALL
WORK TO BE CONCEALED, SURFACE MOUNT RACEWAYS ARE NOT PERMITTED
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CONTRACT DATE: 07/01/19
BUILDING TYPE:

PLAN VERSION:

SITE NUMBER:

STORE NUMBER: G135110
LIS PROJECT: 2019-154

KFC

8687 TARA BLVD.
JONESBORO, GA 30236

VISION 3.0
RETROFIT

FLOOR PLAN
& REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

A1.0

PLOT DATE: 08/##/19

5.c.b

Attachment: G135110 Jonesboro Retrofit (008) (1483 : Kfc)
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5.c.b

Attachment: G135110 Jonesboro Retrofit (008) (1483 : Kfc)

I
FIXTURES & GRAPHICS NOTES (=0
O MU ™ O
< OHO W . N
CF1D EXISTING EQUIPMENT - INCLUDING EXISTING OR NEW UNDER COUNTER LB 2 2 IX
CASH DRAWER BRACKET S .93 m gl
© O < | o
(F2D INSTALL NEW DRIVE THRU HOURS GRAPHIC AT EXISTING DRIVE THRU g=9 g 2
i il ||—ﬂ=§]éj SPEAKER POST < S < 2 Q @ o~
E = I S D~
(F3D NEW PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, CONNECT TO EXISTING TRACK ON £m 2l
|| &S | EXISTING CLOUD - SEE CEILING PLAN ON A1.0 RO
1 Q" UE
: *92¢
- s ~<al
. %
: NN COOLER O
u KFC GRAPHIC SCHEDULE (x) Z
: = [ |~ Ll —
A (G6 : - GRAPHICS % % g
il KITCHEN
— ELEV. 4 : MARK | QTY |ITEM DESCRIPTION — = r
| . A1.1 H OFFcE } } O S
! H n N NOT IN SCOPE G1 1| "KITCHEN" SIGN 0
| " Lol
! ’ - G2 1| CHALK BOARD - PRINTED '% —
L] n —_—
i ||: : E = G3 1| REAL MEALS GUARANTEE OO %
| ] ¥ Z
! I . VEGGIE G4 1 | SECRET PROCESS ART = O j
! ! N COOLER G5 1 | PEPSI FILLING STATION SIGN
| (@)
—_— D G6 1 | FOCAL WALL ART (MULTIPLE PIECES) .
Iy n =y 3
|| 4 E'-AEV- 2 - B G7a 1 | POSTER ARTWORK - "SOUTHERN INSPIRED" o o
| 1.1 N —
- i G | R _ G7b 1| POSTER ARTWORK - 4000 STATUES" Z ; o gﬁ
[ T TEEmEmEEE | ; } ol
| i SNNG G7c 1 | POSTER ARTWORK - "COLONEL 101 S 93
. B G7d - | POSTER ARTWORK - "No1 CHICKEN SALESMAN" o 0 g o
] [— |< 5 > -
' 5-5' 7 - | POSTER ARTWORK - "PRESSURE COOKER'" 5O~
5 ey 1} ——— | ; —SEESER G7e oS 0 SSURE COO 5708
! Al.1 mmmem T == G7f - | POSTER ARTWORK - "SANDERS FOR SENATOR' Bom .
| L]k (G 0o
! . » G8 1 |'THANKS" MESSAGE ~ G E
| . u < o &5
| . ELEV 3 G — G9a 2 | STORE HOURS GRAPHIC - ENTRY DOOR 552¢
| i . = LA LA N A
. . L) ® A1.1 Gob , | STORE HOURS GRAPHIC - DRIVE THRU WINDOW & DRIVE THRU
- GO D B POST OUTSIDE
ELEV. 5 S G10a 1 | RESTROOM SIGNS - LADIES I ——=.
AT
N Ll " 8 G10b 1 | RESTROOM SIGNS - GENTS
T 4 @ G11 1 | COLONEL'S OFFICE SIGN
i ! WOMENS 5 G12 - | RESTROOM MIRROR MESSAGE
- o al G13 ~ | commuNITY BOARD
| | |1
' MENS M2a 1 |"HARD WAY" QUOTE AS ARTWORK PIECE
TIrTrIre FEE [~ IA DA A
[ 1 [ 1 i [ 1
LEGEND
...... |
NEW RING BUCKET FIXTURE IS-1 & IS-2 EXISTING TO REMAIN
ARE NOT BE INSTALLED IN THIS STORE.
EXISTING DECOR CEILING FEATURES TO \O WORK IN THIS AREA
REMAIN.
1 - FIXTURES AND GRAPHICS PLACEMENT PLAN INTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES CO
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
(1 EXISTING MENU BOARD
D 8 & &GO GO GOd 6y 6o D (2> NEW PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE - SEE CEILING PLAN ON A1.0
P-4 (G6) ps| P4l [P p-4| |P4| |P-a P-4 P-4
| (3> NEW FRAMED ARTWORK, USE VENDOR PROVIDED TEMPLATE TO INSTALL
// \ —— __L 4> NEW RESTROOM GRAPHICS
e — - (5 PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING GYP BD WALL, PATCH DAMAGE OR HOLES
posssssss-s 7L 3 .-3\----. ] I Fe===al peem (D | | r====-n FROM REMOVED ARTWORK PRIOR TO PAINING
' ERNY A I L I sy ‘ T © .
bemmmae - an anfen
22 1 j-r_ - ; O ! :: @ (G100 . :: | | | | ALLEXISTING GYP WALL BOARD AND WALL (6> PAINT UNDERSIDE AND/OR BACKSIDE OF EXISTING SOFFIT A
- | | pr————— ] ] | 11 |E.| 101 101
Voo VL | | (Gre) | gxzach 1) | | : : : : S e ALl L AN (7> DO NOT PAINT EXISTING LAMINATE WALL PANELS, TYP. PATCH HOLES N
:____-: L___j bteeed L ------ J [ W —— 1 1 G‘Ss [ [T (W] COORDINATE WITH CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FROM REMOVED ARTWORK/GRAPH|CS WITH COLOR MATCH PUTTY
-=== ‘ S S L ] PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOCAL WALL ART PACKAGE, ARRANGE ARTWORK TO FIT ON EXISTING A
o o WALL. COORDINATE WITH CONSTRUCTION MANAGER A
C : D & Z = 9D NEW FAUX BEAM, SEE CEILING PLAN ON A1.0 /\
ELEV 1 ELEV 2 (31D EXISTING WALL BASE TO REMAIN, REPLACE DAMAGED TILES AS A\
REQUIRED, TYP A
(32D EXISTING HALF-WALL AND SEATING, SHOWN DASHED FOR CLARITY A
5 9 5 10
(P? Q . 5-7" L (P? (P? (33D EXISTING CLOUD, HUNG FROM CEILING, SHOWN DASHED FOR CLARITY
| |
E rm—ﬁw”‘: i CONTRACT DATE: 07/01/19
" ] 1]
!_.': ===F 3 1 ‘IH" -------- HH- H| E ii FINISH SCHEDULE XX BUILDING TYPE:
(LN 7 A N o ” H MARK | LOCATION MFG / CONTACT MODEL #/COLOR REMARKS PLAN VERSION:
1l n
D) n H @ ra PRECATALYZED SITE NUMBER:
g n EPOXY PRIME ALL NEW
4 i (M2a) i Ld D) KURT MOCLELLAND LAPALOMAGRAY | SUBSTRATES STORE NUMBER: G135110
" ¢ 1 P4 INTERIOR BENJAMIN C"((SOZ))640-1608 1551 EGGSHELL WITH BENJAMIN
? - [ PAINT MOORE kurt. mcclelland@benjaminmoore.co EX/iﬁsggAEng?gss '\SA'?)AF;{E";F;;\jER LIS PROJECT: 2019-154
| | m (V341) -DOORAND | #02300
@ FRAMES
1] . 1 O O L [ [ [ [ I T T T T 1 L T [ T 1 [ [ T T T T T T 1 PRIME ALL NEW
wenon | s | PEOOSmelw [AMSTEON - |SBoTTES 6687 TARA BLVD.
P-4 ELEV ELEV 4 P51 paNT MOORE C:(502)640-1608 EXOTIC RED 2086-10 | MORE FRESH JONESBORO, GA 30236
3 kurt. mcclelland@benjaminmoore.co
@ m LOW LUSTER (634) z‘gAzg{goPRlMER
D) G CsOodGo D) das> D) PRECATALYZED
EPOXY PRIME ALL NEW
P-4 P-4 P-4| |P-4 P-4 P-4 KUPF?L(“)"OCGCS%EE%??D WEDDING VEIL SUBSTRATES
P.6 INTERIOR BENJAMIN C.'(502)640-1608 2125-70 EGGSHELL WITH BENJAMIN
. PAINT MOORE Kurt | ”'( d )b o (V342) - INTERIOR MORE FRESH
Foe——-- a | de e ) L urtmeciefan @menlam'”moore'co WALLS SEMI GLOSS | START PRIMER
(V341) - DOORS AND #02300
Looooeed R m=== VISION 3.0
] RETROFIT
- G- -
' GRAPHICS PLAN
| i \ & INTERIOR
) @ ) | ! ELEVATIONS
I
L[] [ 1] \ \ I Y \ \ \ [ | I I N O I N I 1 1 91 1 1
> A1
|
2 - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" PLOT DATE: 08/##/19
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SP2

19-6)5"

+33-4" @ APPROX 3'-4" EQUALLY SPACED STRIPING

VIF ALIGN W/ CANOPY

D, CIRED) CORNED) & & G > O a3 O D D)
P2 P1 SP2 P2 P1 P2 P1 P2 P1 P2 SP3| P1 P2 P1

ALL EXISTING BUILDING SIGNS TO
REMAIN. VERIFY IN GOOD WORKING

CONDITION. CORD. W/ CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER

FINISH NOTES O

EPEEHYEHLE0 DEOBE O

EXISTING BUILDING SIGN
PAINT LINE TRANSITION
PAINT EXISTING BUILDING FINISH

EXISTING ACM TOWER TO REMAIN
NEW STENCIL GRAPHIC

ALIGN PAINT LINE WITH EDGE OF CANOPY

PAINT EXISTING GUARD POSTS AS INDICATED

EXISTING CANOPIES TO REMAIN

INSTALL ADDRESS NUMBERS AFTER PAINTING OF BUILDING.
CHARACTERS SHALL BE BLACK AND 6" IN HEIGHT

REPAIR AND PAINT EXISTING SERVICE DOOR AND FRAME
INSTALL S.S. CORNER GUARDS TO PROTECT BUILDING
PAINT EXISTING HAND RAIL BLACK EMERALD (SW 2936)

PAINT EXISTING ROOF ACCESS LADDER AS INDICATED
PAINT EXISTING ELECTRICAL CABINET AS INDICATED

PAINT EXISTING GAS METER AND PIPING AS INDICATED

PAINT BORDER WINDOW SURROUND AS INDICATED. 4" WIDE EACH SIDE
OF WINDOW, TYPICAL

EXISTING COPING TO BE REPAIRED, SEALED AND PAINTED AS INDICATED

P2 P3 P2 SP3 P3 SP3
S S S = IR &3
1 - ENTRY ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
D)
+33-4" @ APPROX 3-4" EQUALLY SPACED STRIPING 22'-21/2"
VIF ALIGN W/ CANOPY D) (? SPo)
2
D) D) D) D) D) D) D) D) D D) C2> 5D
P1 P2 P1 P2 P1 P2 P1 P2 P1 P2 SP2| | P1

SP3

SP3 SP1
> &

SP1

3

o D

P3

G9b

SP1

as

FINISH SCHEDULE |Xx
MARK [ LOCATION MFG / CONTACT MODEL #/COLOR REMARKS
DOROTHY HAZINSKI gﬁgﬁ géTEE[TL%EsPﬁ')NT
P1 EXTERIOR | BENJAMIN P: (800) 635-5147 ext. 1841 SATIN (631) i SELF-
PAINT MOORE C: (330) 353-3850 100% ACRYLIC HYBRID PRIMING
dorothy.hazinski@benjaminmoore.com °
RESIN
DOROTHY HAZINSKI Q%%’Bﬁg%@fg 12%”%
po | EXTERIOR | BENJAMIN P (800) 635-5147 ext. 1841 SATIN (631) Y | SELF-
PAINT MOORE C: (330) 353-3850 100% ACRYLIC HYBRID PRIMING
dorothy.hazinski@benjaminmoore.com °
RESIN
AURA EXTERIOR PAINT
DOROTHY HAZINSKI BLACK HORIZON
P3 EXTERIOR | BENJAMIN P: (800) 635-5147 ext. 1841 2132-30 SELF-
PAINT MOORE C: (330) 353-3850 SATIN (631) PRIMING
dorothy.hazinski@benjaminmoore.com | 100% ACRYLIC HYBRID
RESIN
MAP ULTRA LOW VOC
DOROTHY HAZINSKI AR
EXTERIOR | BENJAMIN P: (800) 635-5147 ext. 1841
SP1 . CUSTOM MATCH
METAL MOORE C: (330) 353-3850 BENJAMIN MOORE
dorothy.hazinski@benjaminmoore.com 208610 EXOTIC RED
SATIN FINISH
MAP ULTRA LOW VOC
DOROTHY HAZINSKI Sé['YNU/;CE?LﬂﬁE
EXTERIOR | BENJAMIN P: (800) 635-5147 ext. 1841
SP2 . CUSTOM MATCH
METAL MOORE C: (330) 353-3850 BENJAMIN MOORE
dorothy.hazinski@benjaminmoore.com 5125.70 WEDDING VEIL
SATIN FINISH
MAP ULTRA LOW VOC
SATIN ACRYLIC
DOROTHY HAZINSKI POLYURETHANE
sp3 |EXTERIOR | BENJAMIN P: (800) 635-5147 ext. 1841 CUSTOM MATCH
METAL MOORE C: (330) 353-3850 BENJAMIN MOORE
dorothy.hazinski@benjaminmoore.com | 2123-30 BLACK
HORIZON
SATIN FINISH
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LAND SURVEYING

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

FL 32765

(321) 244-0402

2572 West State Road 426
(321) 244-9419

Suite 2064, Oviedo,

Phone:
facsimile:

2 - DRIVE THRU ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

G9a

P3

SP3

SP3

P3

3 - FRONT ELEVATION

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

4 - REAR ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

SIGNAGE

TAG OTY. ITEM DESCRIPTION ELEC

S1a 0 | TOWERPANELHOGO A

S3a 0 |KFC CHANNEL LETTERS - 30" RED A

33d 0 | KFC-CHANNEEEETFERS—24“\WHITE A

S4b O 11§ 1l 1 A

S5b 0 | zerprate AERFHE A HORIZONFAL ) A

SSC O J1A 1 11 - A

S8a 1 | "HARD WAY" PAINT TEMPLATE - 57" ROUND A

SSd O 1l 1l _ Al L4l A

G9a 2 | STORE HOURS - ENTRY A

STORE HOURS - DT WINDOW & DRIVE THRU SPEAKER
G9b 2
POST
CONTRACT DATE: 07/01/19
BUILDING TYPE:
PLAN VERSION:
SITE NUMBER:
STORE NUMBER: G135110
LIS PROJECT: 2019-154
8687 TARA BLVD.

JONESBORO, GA 30236

VISION 3.0
RETROFIT

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A2.0

PLOT DATE: 08/##/19
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Attachment: G135110 Jonesboro Retrofit (008) (1483 : Kfc)
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Agenda ltem # 5.d

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL —d
Agenda Item Summary COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019
Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)
Commission to make recommendation on Adorn Beauty Enhancements — 202 South Main Street; Parcel No.05241B A008; Changes to ground sign
panels

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)
City Code Section 86-489 and 86-490 — General Sign Standards; Sec 86-495 — Historic Dist. Sign
Standards

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)
Beautification, Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business

Yes Revitalization, Historic Preservation

Summary & Background ){Zrl.‘s,:‘ :zg:zr;ce includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details
Agency recommendation — Approval of sign application; The property, 202 South Main Street, has been the site for
Adorn Beauty Enhancements, a beauty salon, for about two years. The property is zoned H-2 (Historic District), any
new signs or alterations to existing signs require Certificate of Appropriateness approval from the Historic Preservation
Commission and review by the Design Review Commission. The sign application had a hearing with the Historic
Preservation Commission in February 2017, but the original design (see attached) was deferred until the next meeting.
No design for the permanent sign was ever officially approved, and the applicant has subsisted with some temporary
banners since that time. The new, proposed design (see attached) would eliminate the temporary banners and is a
much-improved design.

The current ground sign (wood framework) at the property along North Main Street is not changing overall
height, length, or width. The sign is right at 10 feet off of the right-of-way. The sign face area (24 square feet
each side) and the height (6 feet) conform with the Sign Code standards. The sign is externally illuminated.
(Internal illumination is prohibited in the Historic District.) There is no changeable copy or electronic displays.
The colors of the newest design blend well with the exterior of the business (see attached). The sign should not
be a detriment to the surrounding area along South Main Street and is not a traffic hazard. Staff recommends
approval, and the Historic Preservation Commission will review again on September 16",

Sec. 86-490. Regulated signs.

(a) Ground signs, which are permanent, shall be permitted in non-residential zoning districts. No ground sign shall
have a height greater than six feet above normal grade, or a sign face area greater than 35 square feet
(each side) for lots with a single building and 45 square feet (each side) for planned centers. No portion of a
ground sign shall not be located within ten feet of a street right-of-way or within 50 feet of any other
permanent sign, major structure or building. Changeable copy shall not exceed 33 percent of the area of the
sign face. Ground signs are allowed only on lots upon which there is a building which is currently occupied
pursuant to a current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city or which is currently being
developed under an active building permit issued by the city.

Sec. 86-495. Historic districts.

The purpose of this section is to ensure that signage in the historic district is harmonious in proportion,
form, color, and materials to the character of said district. Visual relatedness is crucial to the goal of an
integrated historic district, and signs play a key role in helping to preserve the historical district's sense

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Typed Name and Title
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager

Date
September, 4, 2019

Signature

City Clerk’s Office
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of time and place, and to achieve the desired effect of charm and compatibility. No sign shall be erected,
altered, restored or moved within the historic district until an application for a Certificate of
Appropriateness as to exterior architectural features and signage has been reviewed and approved by
the Historic Preservation Commission and the Design Review Commission. All proposed changes
requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness shall comply with the applicable design standards in the 2005
Zoning Ordinance.

(1) Applicability. This section shall apply only to those building structures and uses within the
geographical boundaries of the Historic Districts, the H-1 and H-2 zoning districts.

(2) Compatibility. As to signs, buildings, structures, and uses within the Historic Districts, when a
provision of this section conflicts with any section in the balance of this article, the provision of
this section shall control. Otherwise, to the extent reasonably possible, the provisions of this
section shall be interpreted consistent with the provisions of the balance of this article.

3) Signage standards.

a.

General. Signage shall complement the architectural details of the building and shall not
violate or otherwise obscure the architecture of the building to which it is attached.
Signs, lettering, or boxed graphics shall not cut across columns, cornices, windowsills,
arches or balconies, nor extend above the roofline (except for parapets and mansards)
of any building to which it is attached.

Lettering, size, and content. Letters can be painted or mounted directly on a signboard,
storefront, wall or window, if in proportion to the storefront. Lots in the H-1 and H-2
Historic Districts are allowed the same amount of signage as lots outside of the H-1 and
H-2 Historic Districts. In the H-1 and H-2 Historic Districts, canopy signs and hanging or
suspended signs may be utilized. Provided, however, in no case may the total sighage
area exceed ten percent of the building face to which the sign is attached. Acceptable
lettering materials include wood, stone, synthetic stone, metal, and acrylic. The overall
design of all signage shall be compatible with the turn-of-the-century theme of the
historic district.

Materials. Signs may be constructed of concrete, brick, wood, stone, metal, glass, or
synthetic materials that have the same appearance of the aforementioned natural
materials due to their finish. All materials shall be compatible with the building's
architecture and should be colorfast and resistant to corrosion. Signs shall be
professionally finished in accordance with the material selected, whether by sanding,
painting, staining and/or sealing, with the edges of the sign framed out and/or sealed.

Lighting. All signs in the historic district, whether ground signs or wall signs, shall only
be illuminated by an external light source, and through craftsmanship and materials,
shall reflect the design aesthetics of the historic district.

Colors. The Historic Preservation Commission and the Design Review Commission
shall consider the context of the surrounding area when reviewing the color of a
proposed sign in the Historic Districts; however, the colors and logos of nationally and
regionally recognized businesses shall not be prohibited.

5.d

Fiscal Impact

Private Owner

(Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)
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e Previous Design
e Existing Banner

e New Design

5.d

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Approval
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QWL 5.d.a

CITY OF JONESBORO
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
124 North Avenue
February 20, 2017 - 5:30 P.M.

NOTE: As set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Jonesboro
will assist citizens with special needs given proper notice to participate in any open
meetings of the City of Jonesboro. Please contact the City Clerk’s Office via telephone
(770-478-3800) or email at rclark@jonesboroga.com should you need assistance.

AGENDA
L CALL TO ORDER - Chairperson Betsy Wester

il AGENDA ITEMS

weste

B. Historic Preservation Commission to consider application for Certificate of
Appropriateness as requested by Adorn Beauty Enhancements Vs‘glﬁrn located at

202 South Main Street, Jonesboro, Georgia. ¢ M \U\/b | W}r
—— B - o ‘/

C. Historic Preservation Commission to consider application for Certificate of
Appropriateness as requested by 206 S. Main St, LLC located at 206 South Main
Street, Jonesboro, Georgia.

A

.  ADJOURNMENT :-

A. Approval of Minutes from January 17, 2017 d\)u&mﬁ

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMITTEE AGENDA — 02/20/2017 | 1

Please silence all cellular devices

Attachment: Previous Design (1484 : Adorn)
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[BEAUTY ENHANCEMENTS)

470-400-WIGS (9447)

www.AdornBeautyEnhancements.com
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5.d.c

Attachment: New Design (1484 : Adorn)
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Agenda ltem # S.e

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL —e

Agenda Item Summary COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019

Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)
Commission to make a recommendation on Artofmore Properties, LLC — 137 West Mill Street; Parcel No. 13241D B008; New ground sign for
commercial property.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)

City Code Section 86-489 and 86-490 — General Sign Standards; Sec 86-495 — Historic Dist. Sign
Standards

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

Beautification, Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business
Revitalization, Historic Preservation

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details
for the item.)

Yes

Agency recommendation — Denial of sign application; The property, 137 West Mill Street, has been the site for a
multi-tenant commercial building for many years. The property is zoned H-1 (Historic District), any new signs or
alterations to existing signs require Certificate of Appropriateness approval from the Historic Preservation Commission
and review by the Design Review Commission. The existing ground sign that was at the corner of West Mill Street and
Riley Way has recently been torn down. The replacement ground sign is proposed for the same grass area at the street
corner.

Sec. 86-490. Regulated signs.

@ Ground signs, which are permanent, shall be permitted in non-residential zoning districts. No ground
sign shall have a height greater than six feet above normal grade, or a sign face area greater than 35
square feet (each side) for lots with a single building and 45 square feet (each side) for planned centers.
No portion of a ground sign shall not be located within ten feet of a street right-of-way or within 50 feet of
any other permanent sign, major structure or building. Changeable copy shall not exceed 33 percent of
the area of the sign face. Ground signs are allowed only on lots upon which there is a building which is
currently occupied pursuant to a current and valid certificate of occupancy issued by the city or which is
currently being developed under an active building permit issued by the city.

() Planned centers.

1) A planned center, not located along Tara Boulevard, shall be entitled to one monument sign on
each street right-of-way fronted. These permitted signs shall be limited to sign face areas of 45
square feet each with a maximum frame height of six feet from grade. No portion of the sign
shall include an area for changeable letters.

2) In addition to monument signs, a planned center, not located along Tara Boulevard,
shall be entitled to one ground sign per entrance Each such ground sign may have multiple face
panels, the number of which shall not exceed the number of businesses or organizations located
within the planned center. The size and number of face panels shall not exceed the total
allowable sign face area for a ground sign. No portion of the sign or any face panel shall
include an area for changeable letters, either manual or electronic.

(4) No ground sign permits shall be issued for buildings or units in a planned center unless they are

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Ty_ped Name and Title. Date
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager September, 4, 2019

Signature City Clerk’s Office
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consistent in design, proportion, and material to the building(s). 5e

Sec. 86-495. Historic districts.

The purpose of this section is to ensure that signage in the historic district is harmonious in proportion, form,
color, and materials to the character of said district. Visual relatedness is crucial to the goal of an integrated
historic district, and signs play a key role in helping to preserve the historical district's sense of time and place,
and to achieve the desired effect of charm and compatibility. No sign shall be erected, altered, restored or moved
within the historic district until an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness as to exterior architectural
features and signage has been reviewed and approved by the Historic Preservation Commission and the Design
Review Commission. All proposed changes requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness shall comply with the
applicable design standards in the 2005 Zoning Ordinance.

(1) Applicability. This section shall apply only to those building structures and uses within the geographical
boundaries of the Historic Districts, the H-1 and H-2 zoning districts.

(2) Compatibility. As to signs, buildings, structures, and uses within the Historic Districts, when a provision
of this section conflicts with any section in the balance of this article, the provision of this section
shall control. Otherwise, to the extent reasonably possible, the provisions of this section shall be
interpreted consistent with the provisions of the balance of this article.

3 Sighage standards.

a. General. Signage shall complement the architectural details of the building and shall not
violate or otherwise obscure the architecture of the building to which it is attached.
Signs, lettering, or boxed graphics shall not cut across columns, cornices, windowsills,
arches or balconies, nor extend above the roofline (except for parapets and mansards)
of any building to which it is attached.

b. Lettering, size, and content. Letters can be painted or mounted directly on a signboard,
storefront, wall or window, if in proportion to the storefront. Lots in the H-1 and H-2
Historic Districts are allowed the same amount of sighage as lots outside of the H-1 and
H-2 Historic Districts. In the H-1 and H-2 Historic Districts, canopy signs and hanging or
suspended signs may be utilized. Provided, however, in no case may the total signage
area exceed ten percent of the building face to which the sign is attached. Acceptable
lettering materials include wood, stone, synthetic stone, metal, and acrylic. The overall
design of all signage shall be compatible with the turn-of-the-century theme of the
historic district.

C. Materials. Signs may be constructed of concrete, brick, wood, stone, metal, glass, or
synthetic materials that have the same appearance of the aforementioned natural
materials due to their finish. All materials shall be compatible with the building's
architecture and should be colorfast and resistant to corrosion. Signs shall be
professionally finished in accordance with the material selected, whether by sanding,
painting, staining and/or sealing, with the edges of the sign framed out and/or sealed.

d. Lighting. All signs in the historic district, whether ground signs or wall signs, shall only
be illuminated by an external light source, and through craftsmanship and materials,
shall reflect the design aesthetics of the historic district.

e. Colors. The Historic Preservation Commission and the Design Review Commission
shall consider the context of the surrounding area when reviewing the color of a
proposed sign in the Historic Districts; however, the colors and logos of nationally and
regionally recognized businesses shall not be prohibited.

While the proposed sign is an improvement over the previous sign in terms of aesthetics and does meet some
size requirements (sign face area and height), there are several design issues which need to be addressed
before the sign design can be approved.
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- The Historic District does not allow internal illumination. 5e
- The sign is listed on the sign application as being 5 feet off of the right-of-way. A minimum 10 feett

required, without an approved variance. The grass area is so tight, there may not be room to get a sign
of any significant size at the corner. And though the sign does not exceed the 6-foot height maximum,
the presence of a human-sized sign in that area (even 10 feet off of the right-of-way) may be a sight
distance traffic hazard and prevent the street sign from being seen by motorists traveling south on West
Mill Street.

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Private Developer

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)

e Previous Sign
e Historic Application
e Sign Application

e New Design

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Denial
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Attachment: Previous Sign (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)

https://www.google.com/maps/place/137+W+Mill+St,+Jonesboro,+GA+30236/@33.5213834,-84.3561371,3a,15y,102.18h,88.95/data=!
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8/30/2019 137 W Mill St - Google Maps
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Attachment: Previous Sign (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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5.e.b

CITY OF JONESBORO

124 North Avenue
Jonesboro, Georgla 30236

Www jonesbaroda com

The Jonesboro Historic Preservation Commission or J.H.P.C. is tasked with insuring the Historic
District's Preservation and standards are met according to the City of Jonesboro Codes and

Ordinances. This application and approval thereof does not constitute an approval to begin
construction. it is a review of Chapter 86 — Zoning, Section 86-102 (H-1) Historic District and Section
86-103 (H-2) Historic District. Once the applicants meets Historic District Code, the process of
approval of plans, land disturbance, and other compliance measures must be met. Please contact the
Jonesboro City Hall (770) 478-3800 and speak with the City Clerk for further information.

Property Information:

Address: 137 West Mill St. Joneshoro, GA.

Owner: Artofmore Properties LLC

Note: if applicant is not the owner, the applicant must provide written permission from the owner —

notarized, and owner's contact information, See Jonesboro City Hall staff to obtain permissible
document.

Applicant Information:

Applicant Name: _Matthew Faley
Malling Address: _J0B00 Jones Bridge Rd. D? JIohns Creek, GA. 30022
Email Address:  Matt@suretybondgirls.com Telephone: B78-694-19R7

- Fees and Charges as Identified within the City of Jonesboro's schedule of fees for the
Historic Preservation Committee Certificate of Appropriateness.

Residentlai - %5.00

Sign:\%10.0

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |

Attachment: Historic Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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5.e.b

PROJECT INFORMATION]

Type of Project (Check all that apply)
Construction
0 New building
O Additional building
3 Minor Exterior Change
[ Major Building Restoration, Rehabilitation, or Remodeling
Site Changes
O Parking area(s), Driveway(s), or Walkway(s)
O Fence(s) or Wall (8)
W sign(s)
O Mechanical System(s)

O Non-temporary Site Feature(s). (i.e. satellite dishes, pools, lighting, arbors,
gazebo's, efc.)

Demolition or Relocation
@ Primary Building
0O Outbullding
O Site Feature

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Applicants must include support materials as noted to be considered (i.e. plans, schematics,
images, dimensions, surrounding structures). Incomplete applications will not be reviewed.

APPLICATION DEADLINE & REPRESENTATION

Applications must be delivered to the Jonesbora City Hali at least eighteen (18) days preceding
the next scheduled J.H.P.C. meeting. The J.H.P.C. meets on an as needed basis. Applicant's
attendance is required: A presentation with visuals and detailed information Is suggested.
Questions which may arise, and if unanswered could result in the denial of the application.

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |

Attachment: Historic Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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REQUIRED MATERIALS

5.e.b

The following materials are required for a complete application. Incomplete applications WILL

NOT be reviewed.
A. New Buildings and Additions:

i. Description of Project
ii. Site Plan

lii. Architectural Elevations
iv. Floor Plan

v. Description of Materials
vi, Photographs of Proposed Site

B. Maijor Restoration, Rehabiiitation, or Remodeling:
i. Architectural Elevations or Sketches
ii. Description of Project
jii. Description of Materials
iv. Photographs of Proposed Site

C. Minor Exterior Changes:

i. Description of Project
ii. Description of Materials
iil. Photographs of Existing Building

D. Site Changes: Parking, Driveways & Walkways:
i. Site Plan or Skefch of Site

ii. Description of Materials
flii. Photographs of Site

E. Site Changes: Fences, Walls, and other Site Features:
i. Site Plan or Sketch of Site
ii. Architectural Elevations or Sketches
iii. Description of Materials
iv. Photographs of Site

F. Site Changes: Signs:

i.  Architectural Elevation or Sketch {For signs located on the building)

ii..  Site Plan or Sketch of Site (For free standing signs)
ili. Description of Materials and lllumination

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |

Attachment: Historic Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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IPROJECT AND MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

ADDING A NEW 30 SO.FT. ALUMINUM FABRICATED CABINET GROUND SIEN T0 THE PROPERTY

_.THE HEIGHT OF THE SIGN IS &'-0" FROM THE GROUND TO TOP OF SIGN

(Add Additional Sheets as Necessary)

MATTHEW FOLEY - A/ ﬁgb
PRINT NAME SIGNATURE j

8/21/2019 B S125.00 -
DATE FEE AMOUNT

_ _(Application Received By)

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

Attachment: Historic Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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5.e.c

CITY OF JONESBORO
124 North Avenue
Jonesboro, Georgia 30236
City Hall: (770) 478-3800
Fax: (770) 478-3775
www.jonesboroga.com

SIGN PERMIT

APPLICATION

ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECCESSARY. ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE
NUMBERED.  INDICATE THE PAGE NUMBER OF ATTACHMENT IN THE SPACES
PROVIDED FOR EACH RELEVANT ANSWER. USE A SEPARATE PAGE FOR EACH
NECESSARY QUESTION/ANSWER ATTACHMENT.

ANY MISSTATEMENT OR CONCEALMENT OF FACT IN THIS APPLICATION SHALL BE
GROUNDS FOR REVOCATION OF THE LICENSE ISSUED AND SHALL MAKE THE

APPLICANT LIABLE TO PROSECUTION FOR PERJURY. PLEASE DO NOT LEAVE ANY
AREAS UNANSWERED.

APPLICATION FEE: $60.00 (Non-Refundable). The Sign Permit fee is an additional cost.
The City of Jonesboro will calculate and advise fees due.

Administrafive fee ™ T (HiatTee) $60.00 T

.o AreaofSignd-fof?. 7T (flaifee)$35.00

L Areaofsign 11-25(¢ T (flat fee) $60.00
Area of Sign 26-50ft2 | (flat fee) $90.00 ~~ !

. AweactSignSiff?and greater | - (flatfes)$712000
Temporary Signs . (flat fee for second permit) $30.00

Two permits allowed per property per year.
First is free and a flat fee is required for
2nd permit.

APPLICATION FOR SIGN PERMIT |

Attachment: Sign Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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Date of Application:

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE This is an application for authorization to erect/change signage.
A permit fee of $ - will be charged and must be submitted with this application,
and is based on the City of Jonesboro Schedule of Fees. The signage fees are based on

independent sign size. A separate application is required for each new sign or for any
change to an existing sign.

Once authorization has been given, and within 10 days of work completion, the applicant
must request in writing a final permit. Included with your final permit request must be a
current and dated photograph of each face of the sign and a signed affidavit that the
photographs are accurate, with a statement that the sigh was erected/changed as described

in the application. Faise statements made on this application are grounds for revocation of
the sign permit authorization

The city shall process all sign authorizations/permit applications, within 45 days of the city’s
receipt of completed application. Once written authorization has been issued, all work must
be completed within 180 days. If, after 180 days, the City has not received report of
completion, the authorization shall become null and void and no final permit will be issued.

‘Descrip tion of Permit

Please check:

New Sign

Change to Existing Sign
Ground Sign

Window Sign
Subdivision Sign
Projecting Sign Wall Sign
Entrance Sign

Special Event Sign
Other (describe below)

OOooOoooRON

_____Property Owner or Applicant Information
Name:  MATTHEW FOLEY
Mailing Address: 1800 JONES BRIDGE RD. SUITE D-2
City: _ JOHNS CREEK State: RA Zip: 30022
Phone: (Day) _ B78-694-19R7 (Evening) _770-309-9288

APPLICATION FOR SIGN PERMIT]|

Attachment: Sign Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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Jonesboro Property Information ™

Existing Uses and Structures: _ THE BUHLDING IS EXISTING AND THE GROLIND SIEN WILL BE NEW

Surrounding Uses and Structures: (See Official Zoning Map):

Surrounding Zoning:
North: South: East: West:

Property Address of Sign:

Complete dimensions and total area of the sign: _137 W. MILL ST. JONESBORD, BA.

What is the position of the sign in relation to nearby buildings/structures and other signs?

(N THE GORNER OF THE PROPERT FACING THE ROAD

What is the position of the sign in relation to nearby buildings/structures and other signs?

What are the setbacks from right-of-ways, property lines and easements?

5[

Name of person, firm, corporation or association erecting the sign is:

CLAYTON SIGN INC. 5138 N. LAKE DR. LAKE CITY, BA. 30260

Name of business/activity at the address where the sign is to be erected:

PERFECT HOMES

Is this in a planned development?

Attach to this application a written description of all other signs located on the lot,
indicating the sign type, size and placement. (Master Signage Plan)

APPLICATION FOR SIGN PERMIT |

Attachment: Sign Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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5.e.c

Include one accurate scale drawing of the sign plans you are requesting a permit
for. Include:

specifications and method of construction
materials used in the construction of the sign itself
how the sign(s) will be attached to the building or ground

a scale drawing of the site showing driveways, structures, existing
and proposed signs

¢ any other limiting site features.
* Indicate if the sign will be illuminated
NOTE: BE SURE OF YOUR LOCATION PRIOR TO ERECTING SIGN. CALL

CODE ENFORCEMENT FOR VERIFICATION (770) 478-740

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION AND ALL ATTACHED
INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT:

Date: 3/2’// 9 Signed: T//ﬂ@f

— \\\ “P\N Yt;g"t
e - ...nIl-'... 4
yr S QO T,
Notary: ==~~~ _‘L S5F NoSEALZ
i Qi vN o B5E
Z2Zi3 @ WX gips
2R e g RF
z '."-)‘?. o'..' S
"45/4’/‘" Z‘QE'(‘)%@\V;\S
70, 1 G \
i
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
Date Received: ! 120 Received By:

Fee Amount Enclosed: $

Date Approved: ! 120

Date Denied ! 120

Permit Issued ] 120

Comment:

APPLICATION FOR SIGN PERMIT]|

Attachment: Sign Application (1485 : West Mill Street Sign)
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CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL

Agenda ltem # 5.f

—f

Agenda Item Summary

COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019

Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)

Commission to make a recommendation for the Segner Residence — 125 North Avenue; Parcel No. 13240D D019; Replacement roof (metal) for

residence.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)

City Code Section 86-111 Historic Residential Overlay Standards; Secretary of Interior Historic

Design Standards

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

Yes

Beautification, Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business

Revitalization, Historic Preservation

Summary & Background

Agency recommendation — Approval of metal roof, discussion of color; The residence located at 125 North Avenue
is owned by Jule Segner. The property is zoned R-2 but is in the Historic Residential Overlay. Recently, the applicant
applied for a Certificate of Appropriateness to replace the asphalt shingle roof on the building with a metal roof. The
Historic Preservation Commission will review this application on September 16™%. The applicant may change the color of

(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details

for the item.)

the paint on the house soon, but that will be a separate application.

Historic Residential Overlay

(9) Architectural design standards.

The following standards shall control renovation, new construction and development in the historic residential overlay:

(1) Rehabilitation. Careful maintenance of the existing historic design, materials and details of structures in the overlay is
encouraged. Rehabilitative efforts shall include the use of materials compatible with the architectural style of the historic
structure (see article VII, Architectural style and scale for guidance on specific historic styles and building materials

traditionally found in Jonesboro).

a. Roofs.

1. The existing pitch and shape of the roof shall be maintained. Noted

2. The shape, style, and placement of historic dormers shall be maintained. Noted

3. Addition of dormers to the front facade where none previously existed is prohibited. None proposed.

4. Existing roof materials shall be replaced with the same type of historic material or with materials that closely resembles the existing
material. Though the replacement material will be different, metal is considered an upgrade to asphalt, and the proposed

colors can blend with the surrounding neighborhood.

5. Decorative brackets, cornices, and eaves shall be maintained. Noted

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Typed Name and Title

Ricky L. Clark, City Manager

Date
September, 4, 2019

Signature

City Clerk’s Office
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5.f

6. Historic chimneys shall be maintained; new chimneys shall use traditional design and materials, and their placement shall be
appropriate for the architectural style of the structure. None proposed.

Article VII, Architectural Style and Scale, does not specifically address roofing material.

The Secretary of Interior Historic National Standards reference the following about preserving historic roofs and roof replacement:
Roofs ....Identify, retain, and preserve

Identifying, retaining, and preserving roofs--and their functional and
# decorative features--that are important in defining the overall historic
character of the building.

This includes the roof's shape, such as hipped, gambrel, and mansard;
decorative features, such as cupolas, cresting chimneys, and
weathervanes; and roofing material such as slate, wood, clay tile, and
metal, as well as its size, color, and patterning.

Copper and wrought iron
weathervane.

not recommended

Radically changing, damaging, or destroying roofs which are important in defining the overall historic character
of the building so that, as a result, the character is diminished.

Removing a major portion of the roof or roofing material that is repairable, then reconstructing it with new
material in order to create a uniform, or "improved" appearance.

Changing the configuration of a roof by adding new features such as dormer windows, vents, or skylights so
that the historic character is diminished.

Stripping the roof of sound historic material such as slate, clay tile, wood, and architectural metal.

Applying paint or other coatings to roofing material which has been historically uncoated.
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https://www.nps.gov/tps/standards/rehabilitation/rehab/roofs01.htm#top
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recommended

not recommended

“Replacing in kind extensively deteriorated or missing components of roof features when there are surviving
prototypes, such as ridge tiles, roof cresting, or dormer trim, slates, or tiles, or when the replacement can be
based on documentary or physical evidence. The new work should match the old in material, design, scale,

color, and finish.”

“Replacing an entire roof feature, such as a chimney or dormer, when limited replacement of deteriorated or

Replacing in kind an entire feature of the roof that is too deteriorated to

repair--if the overall form and detailing are still evident--using the physical

evidence as a model to reproduce the feature.

xamples can include a large

himney.

feasible, then a compatible
3 ‘substitute material may be
“considered.

Replacement of damaged clay tile roof.

Removing a feature of the roof that is unrepairable, such as a chimney or dormer,
and not replacing it; or replacing it with a new feature that does not convey the

same visual appearance

missing components is appropriate. Using replacement material that does not match the historic roof

feature.”

Staff visited the property and noted the faded, aged quality of the existing shingles. The
applicant has stated that the existing roof is leaking and has rotten decking and damaged wood. A
metal roof would be more durable. The metal material is considered an “upgrade” to the regular

asphalt shingles.

There are no other metal roofs on houses in the immediate area. The color of the natural
metal galvanized finish would be noticeably lighter than typical asphalt shingles. The sample provided
(see attached) of a similar metal roof house in Fayetteville does look nice, but staff believes that the
provided alternative colors of Shasta White or Cityscape would blend in better with the surrounding
community. To staff’s knowledge, no historic items, such as chimneys, dormers, etc., are being

removed.

5.f

section of roofing, or a dormer or

‘gif using the same kind of material is
'not technically or economically

Fiscal Impact

Private Owner

(Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)
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5.f

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)
e Historic Application
e Existing Roof and Sample
e Metal Roof Info

e Metal Roof Samples

Staff Recommendation (rype Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Approval, with Discussion
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5.f.a

CITY OF JONESBORO
124 North Avenue
Jonesboro, Georgia 30236
www.jonesboroga.com

JONESBORO HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

The Jonesboro Historic Preservation Commission or J.H.P.C. is tasked with insuring the Historic
District's Preservation and standards are met according to the City of Jonesboro Codes and
Ordinances. This application and approval thereof does not constitute an approval to begin
construction. It is a review of Chapter 86 — Zoning, Section 86-102 (H-1) Historic District and Section
86-103 (H-2) Historic District. Once the applicants meets Historic District Code, the process of
approval of plans, land disturbance, and other compliance measures must be met. Please contact the
Jonesboro City Hall (770) 478-3800 and speak with the City Clerk for further information.

Property Information:

Address: ”Jj NOI’UA AN
Owner: zf/(je %(ﬂf}nﬁr

Note: if applicant is not the owner, the applicant must provide written permission from the owner —
notarized, and owner's contact information. See Jonesboro City Hall staff to obtain permissible
document.

Applicant Information;
Applicant Name: /Ju/lf/ SQC’\YLQ,V

Mailing Address: 125 NO ’/#W ./\'U‘e' (_JU}'L&@OVD; @A 80;23»6
Email Address: (%_1,‘0%:53 @ ﬁEO-hOO- ( ONrelephone:_ 430 3p5- 8918

- Fees and Charges as identified within the City of Jonesboro’s schedule of fees for the
Historic Preservation Committee Certificate of Appropriateness.

Attachment: Historic Application (1486 : Segner Residence)

Application Fee $125.00

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |
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5.f.a

PROJECT INFORMATION

Type of Project (Check all that apply)
Construction
O New building
O Additional building
Minor Exterior Change
O Major Building Restoration, Rehabilitation, or Remodeling

Site Changes

O Parking area(s), Driveway(s), or Walkway(s)

O Fence(s) or Wall (s)

O Sign(s)

O Mechanical System(s)

O Non-temporary Site Feature(s): (i.e. satellite dishes, pools, lighting, arbors,

gazebo’s, etc.)
Demolition or Relocation
O Primary Building
O Outbuilding
O Site Feature

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Applicants must include support materials as noted to be considered (i.e. plans, schematics,
images, dimensions, surrounding structures). Incomplete applications will not be reviewed.

APPLICATION DEADLINE & REPRESENTATION

Applications must be delivered to the Jonesboro City Hall at least eighteen (18) days preceding
the next scheduled J.H.P.C. meeting. The J.H.P.C. meets on an as needed basis. Applicant’s
attendance is required: A presentation with visuals and detailed information is suggested.
Questions which may arise, and if unanswered could result in the denial of the application.

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |

Attachment: Historic Application (1486 : Segner Residence)
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REQUIRED MATERIALS

5.f.a

The following materials are required for a complete application. Incomplete applications WILL

NOT be reviewed.

A. New Buildings and Additions:
i. Description of Project
ii. Site Plan
iii. Architectural Elevations
iv. Floor Plan

v. Description of Materials
vi. Photographs of Proposed Site

B. Major Restoration, Rehabilitation, or Remodeling:

i. Architectural Elevations or Sketches
ii. Description of Project

iii. Description of Materials
iv. Photographs of Proposed Site

C. Minor Exterior Changes:
i. Description of Project

ii. Description of Materials
iii. Photographs of Existing Building

D. Site Changes: Parking, Driveways & Walkways:
i. Site Plan or Sketch of Site

ii. Description of Materials
iii. Photographs of Site

E. Site Changes: Fences, Walls. and other Site Features:
i. Site Plan or Sketch of Site
ii. Architectural Elevations or Sketches

iii. Description of Materials
iv. Photographs of Site

F. Site Changes: Signs:

i. Architectural Elevation or Sketch (For signs located on the building)

ii. Site Plan or Sketch of Site (For free standing signs)
iii. Description of Materials and lllumination

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |

Attachment: Historic Application (1486 : Segner Residence)
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5.f.a

PROJECT AND MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
A hewd v b be nsiplied ot 125 Noréh Ave,
Jwébﬁfo/_ GA- L wodd 4o use Vichorian
Mefe( Qw"}ﬁ/&s. ﬂuud are made of 25 Gaa3¢
Sted W fosttners Concoaled . The Cofor chses
IS the natuml mefal 6}{2/ an. j//{ FHrus/.
,.M(M(,»;/@Ch{ r ov (3‘/{ | 7%[6 mpt-er/od /S Bérf’ /Z(jaé_
Mdumﬁ(‘ﬁ»{rmw (m |

Old WO/( [ be —brn off + atl yoHed
dﬂ(%mg/ or ounmjw( wood il be
( {f_{)[afﬁﬁ( .
The Current T 00'% sl /dm{j}

Attachment: Historic Application (1486 : Segner Residence)

(Add Additional Sheets as Necessary)

e £ Secuu/ »ém . J /wg/

PRINT NAME &l SIG ATURE
( 2
8.24 19
DATE FEE AMOUNT

_(Application Received By)

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |
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Attachment: Existing Roof and Sample (1486 : Segner Residence)
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Berridge Victorian & Classic Shingles

5.f.c

requiring a historic Victorian or classical traditional fe2

Victorian

Materials

24 Gauge Steel . ‘
Specifications :

Uses: Roof, Wall, Fascia

Finishes: Victorian or Classic embossed pattern /A /A A\ - — h ‘

Fasteners: Goncealed
Applications;;Solid sheathing

Attachment: Metal Roof Info (1486 : Segner Residence)

Coverage: %‘;wide and 12" tall /\
Installatiéél : A /A\ /A\J N KL

- Factory formed prefinished tiles T - T

« 133 Shirigles per square, must order in full square |
quantitiés, minimum order of one square 12" Coverage 12" Coverage |
= Use J-Clip continuously at ridge, hip, gables, (305 mm) (305 mm) /\ /\[
endwalls, valleys, etc.* l \ A . Il
= Use 4" ridge/hip cap continuously at ridges and hips* — i -~ Y
« Use drip flashing continuously at eaves and gables* 9" Coverage 9" Coverage
(229 mm) (229 mm)

* Trim drawings with dimensions, specified angle or roof
pitch, and finish side required for all Berridge manufactured

trim pieces Pictured Above Pictured Right
Panel: Classic Panel: Victorian
Project: Sinclair Hifle Studio
Architect: Sinclair Hille
General Contractor and Installer:
Brester Construction =
Color: Zinc Grey

All information subject to change without notice. See website for details, specifications and Watertightness Warranty require]
© Berridge Manufacturing Company 2017 - 800-669-0009 » www.berridge.com
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Attachment: Metal Roof Samples (1486 : Segner Residence)
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Attachment: Metal Roof Samples (1486 : Segner Residence)
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Agenda ltem # 5.9

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL -9

Agenda Item Summary COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019

Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)
Commission to make a recommendation for Yuppie Puppy — 178 North McDonough Street; Parcel No. 13240D A031; Exterior renovations to
business.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)
City Code Section 86-103 H-2 Historic District Standards; Secretary of Interior Historic Design
Standards

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

Yes Economic Development, Beautification, Historic Preservation
Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details
for the item.)

Agency recommendation — Approval; There have been various businesses located at 178 North McDonough Street
through the years. The property is zoned H-2 and is in the historic district. Recently, the current applicant, Yuppie
Puppy dog grooming and boarding, applied for a Certificate of Appropriateness to tear down the rear porch and replace
with a fully enclosed addition about 20 feet x 9 feet, replace the asphalt shingle roof with a metal roof, replace the
windows, replace the wood siding with Hardie Plank cement siding, refurbish the side porch, replace the exterior trim,
and paint the brick foundation. These items will be addressed separately in this report. The applicant needs the addition
for more space to board dogs.

The upcoming codification of the Design Review Commission authorizes the Commission to review such applications:

Make recommendations to the Historic Preservation Commission regarding Certificate of Appropriateness applications
for any exterior modifications to existing developments, buildings and structures (including signs) within the Historic
Districts and Historic Residential Overlay, prior to the scheduled Historic Preservation Commission hearing on the
applications.

Make recommendations to the Historic Preservation Commission regarding Certificate of Appropriateness applications
for proposed and replacement developments, buildings and structures (including signs) within the Historic Districts and
Historic Residential Overlay, prior to the scheduled Historic Preservation Commission hearing on the applications.

The Historic Preservation Commission is also authorized to review and approve exterior modifications (even color) to
buildings within the Historic District, per Code Section 86-103.

Also, Per Section 86-103 of the H-2 Historic District:

(I) Design standards. In order to preserve the physical character of existing historic structures in the H-2 historic district,
every effort shall be made to adapt the property in a manner that complements the historic character of the area when
making exterior alterations to the existing building, site, or environment. New construction shall also be appropriate for
the district in design, placement, and scale.

(N(1) Rehabilitation. Maintaining the existing historic design, materials, and details of structures in the H-2 district is
encouraged. Rehabilitative efforts shall include the use of materials that are compatible with the architectural style of the
historic building (see article VII, Architectural style and scale, for guidance on specific historic styles and building
materials traditionally found in Jonesboro.)

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Ty_ped Name and Title_ Date
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager September, 4, 2019

Signature City Clerk’s Office
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a. Roofs. 5.9

1. The existing pitch and shape of the roof shall be maintained. From the drawings provided, the roof pitch and
shape appear to remain the same.

2. The shape, style, and placement of historic dormers shall be maintained. From the drawings provided, these
appear to remain the same.

3. The addition of dormers to the front facade where none previously existed is prohibited. No new dormers
proposed.

4. Existing roof materials shall be replaced with the same type of historic material or with that which closely resembles
the existing material. The replacement roof will actually be a superior material to existing — metal. The color will
go from a mix of grey and green to dark green.

5. Decorative brackets, cornices, and eaves shall be maintained. So noted.

6. Historic chimneys shall be maintained. Existing chimney remaining as is.

7. New chimneys shall use traditional design and materials, and their placement shall be appropriate for the architectural
style of the structure. No new chimney.

b. Building materials.

1. Historic building materials shall be maintained. The wood siding will be replaced by Hardie Plank cement siding,
which | do not believe is a “historic” material.

2. Unpainted brick facades shall remain unpainted. The plans call for the existing brick foundation to be painted.
This is prohibited.

3. Damaged exterior materials shall be treated with materials that will not cause further deterioration, including the use of
a historic mortar mix of an appropriate color when repointing brick. As stated before, the wood siding will be
replaced by hardie plank cement siding. The wood appears damaged. Hardie Plank would be a more durable
material.

4. Proper maintenance of all building materials shall adhere to the secretary of interior's standards for rehabilitation and
other resources on file with the office of downtown development. So noted.

c. Building color.

1. Recommended color shades shall draw from the range of existing color shades and complement the color schemes
that already exist in the district. Reference materials on appropriate color palettes will be available for review at the office
downtown development at city hall. The replacement siding will be, per the applicant, beige and then painted white
once installed. This will closely mimic the current color. There are several other white buildings in the nearby
area. The replacement roof will be a darker green than the existing roof, and will complement the trees growing
on the property.

2. Neon colors are prohibited. No neon used. Just earth tones.

3. Primary colors may be acceptable for trim or accents pending review and approval by the director of downtown
development. Just earth tone colors used.

4. Color patterns shall be consistent with the architectural style of the structure and with the overall historic character of
the district. They will closely mimic the current color. There are several other white buildings in the nearby area.

d. Foundations.

1. The original design and materials of the foundation, open pier foundation and the porch pier foundation shall be
maintained. The rear addition will use a brick crawlspace like the rest of the building.

2. Unpainted historic masonry foundations shall not be painted. The plans call for the existing brick foundation to be
painted. This is prohibited.

3. Concrete block shall not be used as a foundation material. Will use brick like existing.

e. Details.

1. The addition of architectural details where none previously existed is prohibited. None are planned. The addition
at the back will be relatively simple in design.

2. Replacement of historic details shall be made with matching material, design, and scale versus stock details. None
are planned.

3. The removal of details from a structure is prohibited. None are proposed, per the plans. Replacement trim
should match existing trim.

f. Lighting.

1. Lighting fixtures and wattage shall be compatible with the historic character of the structure and the district. No
additional lighting shown on plans.

2. Lighting placement and wattage shall be configured to prevent glare and to prevent light trespass into residential
uses. No additional lighting shown on plans.
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5.9

g. Windows.
1. Historic windows and window arrangement shall be maintained. The windows are proposed to be replaced, but at
the same location and size as existing.

2. Damaged portions of windows, or windows damaged beyond repair, shall be replaced with windows that are
comparable in design, size, and materials versus stock windows. The windows are proposed to be replaced, but at
the same location and size as existing.

3. Flat snap-in muntins, designed to resemble frames that hold panes of glass in a window, are discouraged. So noted.
4. New windows on side elevations shall be compatible with historic windows in terms of materials, size, and design.

So noted.

5. Storm windows shall match the color of the window frame and obscure the window as little as possible. So noted.

6. The addition of windows where none previously existed is discouraged. The new addition will have a window, but
was an open porch with windows before.

7. The addition of shutters that are not compatible with the window size and shape is discouraged. So noted.

h. Doors.

1. Historic doors and door placement shall be maintained. So noted.

2. Damaged portions of doors, or doors damaged beyond repair, shall be replaced with doors that are comparable in
design, size, and materials versus stock doors. So noted.

3. New doors on side elevations shall be compatible with historic doors in terms of materials, size, and design. So
noted.

4. Storm doors shall match the color of the doorframe and obscure the door as little as possible. None planned.

5. The addition of doors, sidelights, transoms, fanlights, or other decorative features where none previously existed is
discouraged. So noted.

i. Porches.

1. The design, materials, roof supports and balustrades and roof shape of historic porches shall be maintained. The
side screened porch shall be refurbished, but is planned to keep its present shape and size.

2. The addition of front porches where none previously existed is discouraged. None planned.

3. The addition of decorative elements, if desired, shall be consistent with the base architectural style of the structure.

So noted.

4. Replacement of historic porch features shall be made with matching material, design, and scale versus stock features.
So noted.

5. Porch floors and foundations shall not be replaced with slab concrete or brick. So noted.

6. The enclosure of front or side porches shall be prohibited. The side porch will remain “screened-in”, per the
plans.

7. The design and installation of ADA-compliant ramps onto a front porch shall seek to preserve the historic character of
the buildings. Section 4.1.7 Accessible Buildings: Historic Preservation of the ADA Accessibility Guidelines, and
resources of the office of downtown development, shall be used as resource guides. There is an existing accessibility
ramp which will not be modified.

k. Walks and drives.

1. Historic walks and drives shall be maintained.

2. New walks and drives shall use traditional placement and materials that are appropriate to the dwelling and to the
district. The use of gravel is prohibited.

3. Parking shall be located to the rear of the dwelling or to the side behind the facade line of the dwelling. Parking has
always been located in the front and the side.

l. Other features.

1. Mechanical systems (including but not limited to air conditioning units and satellite dishes), recreational equipment
(including but not limited to pools and semi-permanent play structures), and decks shall be placed to the rear of the
property so as to minimize visibility from the public view. Any mechanical systems that must be located on the roof shall
be placed to the rear of the roof. Already in rear, not on roof.

2. Skylights shall be located to the rear of the roof and shall not be within public view. No skylights.

3. Compatible fencing or vegetation shall be used to screen features that are located to the rear of the property. So
noted.

4. Utility meters shall be placed unobtrusively.

5. For commercial or office-zoned properties in the district, dumpsters shall be placed to the rear of buildings and shall
be screened from public view by appropriate fencing, vegetation or walls.

(2) New construction. New buildings shall be compatible with surrounding historic structures and shall contribute to the
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character to the area. Prevalent architectural styles in the district shall guide new development. (See article VI, 5.9
Architectural style and scale, for guidance on specific historic styles and building materials traditionally found in

Jonesboro.)

a. Scale and form.

1. New buildings shall be compatible with the existing scale and form of nearby historic homes in terms of foundation
and story heights, roof height, shape and pitch, number of stories, width, and depth. Just small addition to back of
building.

2. The maximum heated floor area of infill development shall not exceed 150 percent of the average heated floor area of
single family detached dwellings located on the same street for a distance of 600 feet in either direction. Just small
addition to back of building.

3. The maximum building height for infill development shall be determined by the maximum building height of single
family detached dwellings located on the same street for a distance of 600 feet in either direction. Just small addition
to back of building.

b. Materials and color.

1. The predominant exterior siding material or a modern material that creates a similar texture or appearance shall be
used. So noted.

2. The use of brick is encouraged for chimneys.

3. Prohibited exterior materials include synthetic materials with a false wood grain, vinyl siding, brick veneer, concrete
block, and the use of materials that do not complement the architectural or historic style of the structure. Need to
discuss the use of Hardie Plank.

4. Brick and paint colors shall be compatible with the style of the structure and with surrounding historic structures. So
noted. Match rest of building.

5. Neon colors are prohibited. Just earth tone colors used.

6. Primary colors may be acceptable for trim or accents pending review and approval by the director of downtown
development. Just earth tone colors used.

c. Doors and windows.

1. Window and door placement, shape, and dimensions shall be compatible with the pattern on nearby historic
structures. So noted.

2. Blank wall facades are discouraged. Some on sides of addition.

d. Additions.

1. Additions shall be placed away from public view on the rear elevation or on a side elevation well behind the facade.
At rear

2. Additions shall not obscure the form, orientation, or symmetry of the original structure, nor shall they exceed the
degree of ornamentation of the original structure. So noted.

3. Matching or compatible siding and roofing materials shall be used. Will match building rehab

4. Matching or compatible windows and doors shall be used. Will match building rehab

5. The removal of a significant portion of original materials to construct an addition is prohibited. Rear porch will be
removed, but it is not in good shape.

Other notes:

1. Mrs. Puente says that she has been in business at that location for 4 years and got approval from the Historic
Preservation Commission to replace the roof and siding back then, but she never acted on it (see attached).

2. The addition will not be able to be seen from McDonough Street. An existing vegetative screen blocks view of
the rear yard from adjacent Watterson Street.

3. The backyard measures out at approximately 100 feet deep, which would more than accommodate the 20-foot
long addition and the minimum 20-foot rear setback.

4. The rehabilitation and addition will not encroach any further into the side yards.

The Secretary of Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties has guidelines for rehabilitating historic
buildings. (Refer to the attached sheets for their guidelines with most relevant points marked by a blue asterisk.)

Staff visited the property and noted paint peeling on the sides of the building. The applicant was there and said that the
building was in bad shape. Staff is recommending approval, meeting the noted H-2 standards above, plus the noted
Secretary of Interior standards attached, most notably preserving the shape and slope of the roof line, preserving the
shape of architectural details like awnings, chimneys, and porch columns, and not painting the existing brick. The
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addition will have minimal visual impact from the road, and the replacement roofing material will be of a superior 5.9

material. The Board needs to discuss the use of Hardie Plank siding. The possible existence of lead paint muste
verified by a properly certified contractor.

Update September 2019: The scope of work on Mrs. Ramos’ approved drawings (see attached) have not
changed, save for the fact that she will not be doing the rear addition now for budgetary reasons. Ms. Ramos’
Certificates of Occupancy and her extension deadline had lapsed, so the Historic Preservation Commission
voted to have her have a hearing again. The staff notes above are all still valid. Mrs. Ramos is in the act of
getting a properly licensed contractor and a recent asbestos report showed no asbestos.

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Private Owner

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)
e September 2019 Application
e Permit Info
e COA History
e 178 North McDonough Street Approved Application and site plan
e 178 North McDonough Street Approved roof addition and siding Plans

Staff Rec ommen d atiO n (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Approval
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5.0.a

CITY OF JONESBORO
124 North Avenue
Joneshoro, Georgia 30236
www.jonesboroga.com

JONESBORO HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

The Jonesboro Historic Preservation Commission or J.H.P.C. is tasked with insuring the Historic
District's Preservation and standards are met according to the City of Jonesboro Codes and
Ordinances. This application and approval thereof does not constitute an approval to begin
construction. It is a review of Chapter 86 — Zoning, Section 86-102 (H-1) Historic District and Section
86-103 (H-2) Historic District. Once the applicants meets Historic District Code, the process of
approval of plans, land disturbance, and other compliance measures must be met. Please contact the
Jonesboro City Hall (770) 478-3800 and speak with the City Clerk for further information.

Property Information:

Address: —)f q N u,-_ XT\(:DOY\QJJ‘/ l/\ S\\
Owner: \\Y\ \\,\\@ ka A AN,

Note: if applicant is not the owner, the applicant must provide written permission from the owner —
notarized, and owner’s contact information. See Jonesboro City Hall staff to obtain permissible
document.

Applicant Information:

Applicant Name: . A \1’\ C \[f IQCk\Y\QL
Mailing Address: —qu' U \\\ C:DOH’OJQ § al
Email Address: \l vQO ‘CWW;R— ¥ \C#geghgrgéw O ,T‘)) 50X W7

- Fees and Charges as identified within the City of Jonesboro’s schedule of fees for the
Historic Preservation Committee Certificate of Appropriateness.

Application Fee $125.00

Attachment: September 2019 Application (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |
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5.0.a

PROJECT INFORMATION

Type of Project (Check all that apply)
Construction
O New building
O Additional building
w\Minor Exterior Change
O Major Building Restoration, Rehabilitation, or Remodeling
Site Changes
O Parking area(s), Driveway(s), or Walkway(s)
O Fence(s) or Wall (s)
O Sign(s)
O Mechanical System(s)

O Non-temporary Site Feature(s): (i.e. satellite dishes, pools, lighting, arbors,
gazebo’s, etc.)

Demolition or Relocation
ﬁ\ Primary Building
O Outbuilding
O Site Feature

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Attachment: September 2019 Application (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)

Applicants must include support materials as noted to be considered (i.e. plans, schematics,
images, dimensions, surrounding structures). Incomplete applications will not be reviewed.

APPLICATION DEADLINE & REPRESENTATION

Applications must be delivered to the Jonesboro City Hall at least eighteen (18) days preceding
the next scheduled J.H.P.C. meeting. The J.H.P.C. meets on an as needed basis. Applicant’s
attendance is required: A presentation with visuals and detailed information is suggested.
Questions which may arise, and if unanswered could result in the denial of the application.

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |
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REQUIRED MATERIALS

5.0.a

The following materials are required for a complete application. Incomplete applications WILL

NOT be reviewed.

A. New Buildings and Additions:
i. Description of Project
ii. Site Plan
iii. Architectural Elevations
iv. Floor Plan

v. Description of Materials
vi. Photographs of Proposed Site

B. Major Restoration. Rehabilitation, or Remodeling:

i. Architectural Elevations or Sketches
ii. Description of Project
iii. Description of Materials
iv. Photographs of Proposed Site

C. Minor Exterior Changes:
i. Description of Project
ii. Description of Materials
ii. Photographs of Existing Building

D. Site Changes: Parking, Driveways & Walkwavs:
i. Site Plan or Sketch of Site

ii. Description of Materials
iii. Photographs of Site

E. Site Changes: Fences, Walls, and other Site Features:
i. Site Plan or Sketch of Site
ii. Architectural Elevations or Sketches

iii. Description of Materials
iv. Photographs of Site

F. Site Changes: Signs:

Attachment: September 2019 Application (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)

i. Architectural Elevation or Sketch (For signs located on the building)

ii. Site Plan or Sketch of Site (For free standing signs)
iii. Description of Materials and lllumination

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |
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PROJECT AND MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

(Add Additional Sheets as Necessary)

_W WA t@ @Ckﬂ\ﬂ

PRINT NAME

xl&g/ 14

DATE/

SIGNATURE D

D&

FEE AMOUNT

_(Application Received By)

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS |

Attachment: September 2019 Application (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)
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5.9.b

CITY OF JONESBORO (\/\ l{
124 NORTH AVENUE BL# _ County \r

JONESBORO, GA 30236 pae < Q9 |

770-478-3800 » FAX 770-478-3775
Building Permit Application Permit No. _ QL\’L*"

Minimum Fee $100.00

/?ipplication is hereby made according to the laws and ordinances of Jonesboro for a permit to erect, aiter, and/or use a
structure as described herein or shown in accompanying plans and specifications, to be located as shown on plot plan and,
if granted, will conform to all laws and ordinances regulating same.

Al
Address —')rse / u m ’DO e, V\_g Project/Subdivision
| AL o T ‘
Parcel ID # LL District Zoning Overlay
Flood Plain Access Lot Block Plan #
Purpose of Permit; Describe Use of Construction Size of New Structure
0 New )ﬁAddmon Q Repair & Lb 159 g "i
0 Remodel 0 Demoliion O Other 1ge Tom l,y’kfr/‘g,“/ (Y { )2;
Structure Type: U v J
0 Retached Residential >éDCommercial 3 Industrial O Apartment 3 Fee Simple J Condo/Townhome
QO Institutional Swimming Pool Q Accessory 3 Other

Foundation: 0 Slab Heated Area:

0 Crawl Space
%Basement Main Upper Lower Other . Total

Unfinished Area /lf( } H’ Carport N { ﬂ Garage /V /ﬂ‘ Total Areaﬁ
J ¥

T . s
No. Stories \ Height No. Units \ No. Rooms No. Bedrooms O No. Baths l
J §ewage: .Power: ater: Cgoling/Heating: Fireplace:
Public &eorgia Power Public Gas 3 Prefab
O Septic Tank ther Q Well )(Eiectric Q Masonry

Exterior Finish Material 'PFA\ ( a 1 0 a, & Estimated Construction Cost ,:} U / V90 ‘
Land Owner :h(_k ﬂ rd 13 {41 < Contractor tggm],{(_ pW )
e 00 T O3 e (Tl ot Lo £ 5K L
o Sk iy [ GA [ 30 [onS bl de o 0o A Bocdd
Teleptione § jﬁg 26 R a.q [Other Telephone })5:5- ﬂhf q ’0! GALicense No.™ S [ MO

| hereby certify that the above permitted structure shall be built in accordance with the 2012 Georgia State Energy Code for Buildings. This
IAL  code regulates the design, erection, construction, alteration and renovation of buildings. Compliance is mandatory.

Attachment: Permit Info (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)

I hereby certify that | have read and examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. All provisions of laws and ordinances governing
this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or not. The granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the
provisions of any state or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction.

-
Printed Name : . Signature = =

NOTICE; eparabte permits are required for electrical, plumbing, heating, ventilation, air conditioning or prefab fireplaces. This permit becomes null and
void if work authorized is not commenced within six (6) months of permit approval or if work is suspended or abandoned for a period of six months at
anytime after it is begun. Proper permits must be obtained before work is begun or fees shall be doubled.

DO NOT COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING -

Date

et office use only
'ORARY POLE(#]. -

Buldng-Sa.Ft, _ x20 = _
Electrical
Plumbing

F/E YGSDNO Appro\{ed by: ___’_.__

POSE #)
(Minimu

'Issued by: et

Original - File Pink - Inspector Goldenrod - Applicant




5.9.b

G INSPECTORLAB

3301 NW 55 Street, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309
Tel: (888) 854-0477

Certificate of Asbestos Analysis

Prepared for:  Avalon Home Inspections, Inc. Phone: 678-782-3497
Email: avalonhi@gmail.com

Test Address: Danielle Ramos
178 N McDonough St
Jonesboro, GA 30236

Laboratory COC #: 52282618

Date Collected: August 05, 2019 Receive Date: August 06, 2019

Analysis Date: August 06, 2019 Report Date:  August 06, 2019

Asbestos Results:

Sample #1 Drywall Sample #2 __Insulation

NO ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL DETECTED NO ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL DETECTED
100% Minerals 45% Minerals

40% Fiberglass
15% Cellulose

Attachment: Permit Info (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)

A, G

John D. Shane Ph.D., QA Manager

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from InspectorLab. This report contains data that were produced under
NVLAP #102053-0. Samples analyzed using EPA/600R-93/116 for bulk building materials and EPA/600/M4/82-020 for insulation materials.

Any action taken on the basis of this report is the full responsibility of the client for which this report was written.

Furthermore, Inspectorl.ab's liability is limited to the cost of the analysis. Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) is 1%. “Trace”", if listed, indicates the presence of
asbestos below the LOQ. “ND” = None Detected.

“EPA requirements for reporting and analyzing asbestos are: Asbestos Containing (AC) = equal to or greater than 1%; None Asbestos Containing (NAD) Is
<1% asbestos, even though the sample may contain a trace amount of Asbestos. If the PLM method is 21% an point count may be performed (but is no2
required) to determine more precisely the amount of asbestos present in the samples(s). Visit www.epa.gov/iag/asbestos.html for more information.

For more information please contact InspectorLab at 888-854-0477

InspectorLab Ver. 1.0 (a version greater than 1.0 indicates a revised report) Page l1of1l
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5.9.d

CITY OF JONESBORO
124 North Avenue
Jonesboro, Georgia 30236
City Hall: (770) 478-3800
Fax: (770) 478-3775
www .jonesboroga.com

BUILDING PLAN REVIEW

APPLICATION

ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECCESSARY. ALL ATTACHMENTS MUST BE
NUMBERED. INDICATE THE PAGE NUMBER OF ATTACHMENT IN THE SPACES
PROVIDED FOR EACH RELEVANT ANSWER. USE A SEPARATE PAGE FOR EACH
NECESSARY QUESTION/ANSWER ATTACHMENT.

ADMINISTRATION FEE: $600.00 (Non-Refundable) for Commercial properties and $150.00
(Non-Refundable) for Residential properties. The City of Jonesboro will calculate and advise
fees due.

Date: 9*7/ 39 / l‘o\ﬁ

Property Owner: -\ )1\ i0/| \¢. \Qf N0

Property Owner’s Information

Owner Address: If\Q /\‘, mLD" Y\‘OK/‘? h S"} (" Y\@S @P/ (,\ V’\ Vel

" Property ‘lnformatuon

Location Address: \’T% N W\C/_DD }f\r“)\, V\g f )D)\e,( J}q):) (. ;/] 359*34

Parcel #'s:
Subdivision: Lot#: Zoning:
Disturbed Acreage: Site Acreage:

Ctrato’ Information

ﬁ/&Cl P (Xo\\’\,\pgertification #:

General Contractor:

Attachment: 178 North McDonough Street Approved Application and site plan (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)

Address:

REVIEWED

By Dave Goetzcke at 9:11 am, Jul 02, 2019

1 APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PLAN REVIEW |
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5.9.d

Phone#: Cell#: Email;

EW g% }L@X !Jr C(U\H\IOO /OEUq; /

Name of each company that will carry out the work: e

- ~ B
H‘w AN CCQ N ;9’3‘ &
@
o
S
! HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND EXAMINED THIS APPLICATION AND KNOW .
THE SAME TO BE TRUE AND CORRECT. THE GRANTING OF A LAND DISTURBANCE 5
PERMIT DOES NOT PRESUME TO GIVE AUTHORITY TO VIOLATE OR CANCEL THE ?l
PROVISIONS OF ANY OTHER STATE OR LOCAL LAW REGULATING CONSTRUCTION c
OR THE PERFOMANCE OF RELATED REQUIREMENTS. %
(0]
THIS PERMIT BECOMES NULL AND VOID IF WORK OR CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED @
IS NOT COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR. ?5
CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SIGNATURE: DATE: S
=
; o
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: —
; o
Date Received: ___ /{20 Fee Amount Enclosed: § .3
H o
Date Approved: ___| /20 Date Denied ___/___ /20 g
{ —
License Issued ! f20 1! §
)
5
I3
Comment: c
; [a)
I
s
.5
zZ
(o]
S
CE
‘ )
LE
H <
<
pl APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PLAN REVIEW |
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5.9.d

ATTACHMENT -1-

PROPERTY OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned below, or as attached, is the owner of the property which is subject of this
application. The undersigned does duly authorize the applicant named below to act as

applicant in the pursuit of an amendment to the property. é
>
| swear that | am the owner of the property which is the subject matter of the attached a:)
application, as it is shown in the records of Clayton County, Georgia. =
>
>
| hereby depose and say that all abave statements and attached statements and/or exhibits ~
submitted are true and correct, to the best of knowledge and belief. g
&
PROPERTY OWNER;, ) e
= L\ " = =reY :
Wantllp Yoo Aoa —= 1P q 3
PRINT NAME = SIGNATURE/DATE ‘ ©
o
@
o
=
o
<
APPLICANT: g
3
S
PRINT NAME SIGNATURE/DATE <
()
()
&
5
o
NOTARY: g;
O
SEAL =
SIGNATURE/DATE =
o
h
=
()
£
<
g
<

g APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PLAN REVIEW|
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DavidGoetzcke
Reviewed


7/1/12019 178 N. McDonough St., Jonesboro - Goagle Maps

5.9.d

REVIEWED

By Dave Goetzcke at 9:12 am, Jul 02, 2019J

Go gle Maps 178 N. McDonough St., Jonesboro

A t

Imagery ©2019 Google, Map data ©2019 Google 20 ft

https:/fwww.google.com/maps/place/178+N.+McDonough+St.,+Jonesboro,+178+N+McDonough+St, +Jonesboro,+GA+30236/@33.5260

'LaCAﬂmu aF Réﬂ('\ ADD\T:aN

Attachment: 178 North McDonough Street Approved Application and site plan (1487 : Yuppie Puppy)
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DavidGoetzcke
Reviewed


YUPPIE PUPPY

NOTE: Every effort has been made to

Identify code violations. Any oversight by

REVIEWED

By Dave Goetzcke at 9:14 am, Jul 02, 2019

the reviewer shall not be considered as

authority to violate, set aside, cancel, or

alter applicable codes or ordinances. The
NOTE: Tempered glass required if all the following plan review and permit issuance shall not
conditions exist:

v Individual pane of glass > 9 sq. ft

v/ Bottom edge is < 18inches above floor

v' Top edge is > 36 inches above floor
Also, any window within a 24 inch arc of either side
of a door and is < 60 inches above the floor is also
required to be tempered. Windows located within a
bath tub or shower and are < 60 inches above the
floor are required to be tempered.

be considered a warranty or guarantee.

178 N. McDONOUGH STREET

JONESBORO, GA 30236
CLAYTON COUNTY

Note: Ramps and stairs are required to have
handrails on both sides per section 7.2.2.4 of the
2012 LSC and section 10.12 of the 2012 IBC. A
guardrail shall be provided along walking
surfaces located more than 30" vertically from
the level below per section 10.13 of the 2012 IBC
and section 7.2.2.4 of LSC.

The applicable codes are the 2012

International Codes with the Georgia
Amendments and the current electric code is
the 2017 NEC.

APPLICABLE CODES (ON NEW CONSTRUCTION)

AdL NEW COMSTRUCTION DESCRIBED) IN THEEE PLANS SHALL SE CONGTRUCTED N COMPLIANCE WITH S0OME TR ALLCF THE FOLICWING COOER

BUILONNGE IHTERMATIENAL B lIIIIH-E{- COMOE= 2012 EDITIEN -'u'. CECREA AMERDKERTS |'2-..-I-II-C'JEIFE||1"‘I:I|":|E'I.'I]'1'
I'-.ll:CH.'-.r-IIC.-'-L [ IrFFF‘r-.IA'II'..JHM H-TCH.'-.*JIEAL C“-'."EIF 200 ':HTIEH 1'-'.' GEEE'G.'-..ArﬂFI'iDMEM 5|.HIJI |.'E‘['I|
ik F' PIME:; INTERMATICMAL I-LIEI. ;d_". EL.E “IIII" ECAC W C—EDE‘G.A mﬁiDrAEMS {8300 5
PLLIM Eurll“. INTERMATICH AL F_ll.'-.-'.HIHG-._-EHIIE JOES ELATICR, W GEDREMMJEP-JDMEI'I" CED| A I0ES|
ELECTRICAL MEC - HaTICNAL BLECTRE COGE - 2017 EDMOK. Wi &O GE[!EG-‘-.&. AREMDMEMTS
EHEE'E [ |RTERKATHOM AL ERERGY CONSERVATION -COOE- E[ﬂ*?EEiﬂl‘ﬂu W GECREA

SLIPFLERSERIES AN A ENDGAERTS |01 7) G832
PIRE GAFETY 2012 MR 1G] - LFE SAFETY CODE WY STATE AR ERDMENTS (2013

INTERMATICGNAL FIRE COOE - 2002 EDITION, W/ GECRGIA AMENDIMENTS {200 4]
HCTERSHILEY TV A, STAMD AR
:'J_IIF"'.I'lIIhI‘
aFRIMELER SYSTEM, HEME

ABBREVIATIONS:
3050 WNDOW SIZE -0 5-0°
& AMPE
ARY ABOYE
L1 ABTNE DESLING
ACT ACOLSTICAL CENLING TILE
BEF ABCOVE FINISH FLOOR
AL ALURINLE
APPROE APPROXIMATE
f50 ABOWE SHSPENDED CERLING
BORM  BEDROOM
BF B-FOLD OOOR
BLW  BELOW
BRE BRICK
BEMT  BASEMENT
1§ CENTER LINE
CL CENTER LINE OF 'WALL
ol CALLIMAN
CORS  COMCRETE
COKT  CONTINLIOUS
COOR - CODRDMATE
CeT CARPET
T CERAMIC TRE
DEL CHELE
DECD  DECORATIVE
OF CrRENMING FOLMTAIN
[k} Ciisml
= DOWSPOUT
D BISHWASHER
MiE CHAWINGS
EiFs EXTERIOR IKSULATION FINFSH SYSTEM
ELEC ELECTRIC
EF ELECTRIC FAKEL
EW EACH Wby
EWE  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
Exi EXISTING
EXT EXTERNDR
FE WLl HECESSED
FIRE EXTINGUISHER 52 A8.C

FEC FIRE EXTINGLUSHER CABINET
SEMI RECESSED W 54 A BC

FLR FLOCRMG

FOs FACE OF 5TUD

FPL FIRE FLAICE

FT@ FOOTNG

G5 GEMEEAL CONTRALDTOH

GYE GYPSUM BOARD

HET HEIGHT

Hi HOLLOW METAL

HP HORSEPOWER

) ISOLATED GROUND

A KMEE WALL

KW KHLCWATT

LEIG LEDGE

LEH LENEM

L LECATION

hing WEONRY

MECH  MECHAMIGAL RO0M

MFHR MAKUFAGTURER

GHD WERMHEAD DOOR

PG OFENING

GFT CIFTHORAL

BAN

RECFH

WIC

PANTHY

PULL DOWN STAIR
PEDESTAL SINK
PRESSLIRE TREADED
PLUMBING WALL
BOWDER ROOK
CUARRY TILE

AUEBER

STAIR RISER COUNT
STAIR RISER DIMERSION
RECEFTALLE

SMOKE BARRIER
S0LI0 CORE

S0U0 CORE 'Woalr
SINILAR

STAIMLESS STEEL
STEEL

STUB-LIP

STAIR TREAD COUNT
STAIR TREAD DIMENSION
TOR OF PLATE

TOR OF WINDOW
TRANSOM WINDOW
TYRICAL

VOLTS

VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
WATTS

WATER HEATER

WALK IN CLOSET

5.g9.e

JOEL AVILES ARCHITECTS
architecture | planning | interiors

O K Melontugh Straet | Sneshorg | Geopla J0L3E
Il #14. 975.7835 | amnl palgkoalnvies fam
Wiy poaiayies nam
201 OE AVLEN ARCHTECTE 1T ALL fFHTE RETERVED

Prolesgional Sea

MRS, DANIEL RAMOS

Comsullents:

GENERAL CODE INFORMATION

THE FOLLOPAIRG |5 & SURMART CIF APFUICABLE-COCE REQUIREMENTS FEOM THE INTERMATIOMNAL BRELDNRG COOE AND THE LFE S4FETY COOE

QCCURANCY CLASSIFICATION |IBC):
CONSTRICTION TYFE
IGTAL GALISS SGT!

B [BUSINESS QUCUPANCY)
TYPE VB

A7 HE'H i'.':"-' aF ERY 5-TIN-_1 1'._I‘AL 1 '-'":"*F

FIRE SUPPRESSICIN SYSTEM; | NONEERSING
FIRE ALARM [NFEAY MONE BEQUIRED
# OF STCRIES: 1 STCRY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS, STEIHIEE AND AREAS

ALLETWASLE HEIGHT AND BLILTING AREAS FER COMSTLTYFE | MAX.3F/RDOR | MACSIORIES |  MALHGE T
TARLE 513 VE 7000 2 in

AREA H"‘-LIIFIFATIE'H PER 180 2082 |FRONTAGE]
AH‘EA -".I'{JL'IIF EATID"-I F‘EE”BI'_ SIIId 1 'EPEINLLEH
H':u-r F-.HI:I '-"[:1F1' M'tltlll'lf:-ﬁ.T Col PER 14C 5042
MEX, HEGHT AND LD AREAS

MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
LIFE SAFETY CODE GOVERNS NEW BUMNESS
OCCUSANCY CLASSIFICANCN BER NP A | NEW BUSINESS DCCUPANCY |
SUB-CCCURANCY CLASSIFCATION PER NEPA: A
SCCHEARCT LEADT [ VRS 100 = 1RAY OF 20 QUTURANT

_ PER'NFPA 3'.II..' LiFE SAFEFY '_JZ.IL_ MEPA FALY
TGTAL CCLIJF'P.MET 2 OCCUPANTS

MK, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
M. EXITE FEGIUIRED (§C 1015/ HFFJ'- 74|

G 530 DCCUPANT 100, > 30 DCCUPANT 75, 100 (5] NFEa: 100
| RECUFED 3 FROVIDEDL

MAK, EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DITTANCE 380 10163/ WFRA 38.24] A0 FEET NE}
CORRICIOR ARERESISTANCE RATING (HBC 10181  NFRAT 13 WONE FOR LESS THAN 30 CCCUPANTS
MAY, DEAD END COSRIDOR (EC 10184 / NFEA 39.2.5) 0 FEET [M5] 55 FEET 5
AN, EGRESS WIDTH PER CCTUPANT SERVED BT 100321 | NFFA 734 B0k | 2

CORRDCRS: | 3

STARWAYL: 3

Mk, CORRIDER WICTH B0 100530 £ (B3 HFRA T 3L 32| Ir.: II'-JI:.I-—,. MM 44 IHI;.I:“,' ] QCCPANTE O P CICELURANT LAD

LEGEND:

Al
..1..

A0 0
- &IM
[ j&,]uu i
CLEG-1
T
AFF

G000

*

ROOM NAME
100 5F
% :I.I:'
1

W

SECTION MARK

CALLORIT DETAIL MARK

CEILING TAG
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Note: Ramps and stairs are required to have handrails on both sides per section 7.2.2.4 of the 2012 LSC and section 10.12 of the 2012 IBC. A guardrail shall be provided along walking surfaces located more than 30" vertically from the level below per section 10.13 of the 2012 IBC and section 7.2.2.4 of LSC.
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Agenda ltem # 5.h

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL —h
Agenda Item Summary COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019
Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)
Commission to make a recommendation for the Firehouse Museum / Broad Street project - between West Mill Street, Broad Street, Riley Way, and
Church Street; Parcel Nos. 13241D B005, 13241D B004, 13241D B003, 13241D B013, 13241D B007, 13241D B014, and 13241D B002 (portion).

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)

City Code Section 86-102 Historic District Standards

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

Economic Development, Beautification, Community Planning, Neighborhood

Yes . o ) . .
and Business Revitalization, Historic Preservation

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details
for the item.)

Approval of exterior modifications and streetscape; As most of the Commission is probably aware, the City is
actively preparing for the renovation of the City-owned Firehouse Museum on West Mill Street to be renovated into a
restaurant and brew pub. In addition, adjacent Broad Street will be renovated with pavers, new sidewalks, street trees,
benches, etc. Behind the Museum and next to Broad Street, a large gathering space, outdoor plaza, and outdoor eating
area will be provided. The goal of this entire project is to provide a meaningful public space for citizens and visitors that
will continue to spark the revitalization of the Downtown District.

The plans and elevations are almost totally finalized. To be consistent and transparent, the City is putting the project
through the same review processes and hearings as any private citizen’s application. However, the project is not so
much of a historic preservation project as it is a revitalization of a run-down area, which will complement the other
historical buildings in the area.

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Public / Private Partnership

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)

e 2019.08.30_BROAD ST ELEVATIONS

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Approval

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Ty_ped Name and Title_ Date
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager September, 4, 2019

Signature City Clerk’s Office
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Agenda ltem # S.i

CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL i

Agenda Item Summary COUNCIL MEETING DATE
September 4, 2019

Requesting Agency (Initiator) Sponsor(s)
Office of the City Manager Community Development Director Allen

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)

Commission to make recommendation on a proposed Text Amendment, revisions to Chapter 86, Article VIl — Architectural Style and Scale.
Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement)

Text Amendment Recommendation

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal)

Beautification, Community Planning, Neighborhood and Business
Revitalization

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details
for the item.)

Yes

Agency recommendation — Approval of revisions to Article VII; With previous reviews by the Design Review
Commission and the Historic Preservation Commission on house and other building designs, the current standards of Article
VII — Architectural Style and Scale have been problematic. More specifically, the adherence of the Article to just seven
approved house styles, while a good standard for judging construction in designated historic areas, has the potential to
hamper creativity and diversity in new housing stock, whether it be part of new subdivisions or new infill development within
existing neighborhoods.

The revisions to the Article seek to provide more “fluid” criteria for the Design Review Commission and the Historic
Preservation Commission to use on a case by case basis when considering the context of new residential construction,
whether it be single-family or multi-family.

The City Attorney has reviewed the changes and had no further input.

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

No cost associated.

Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)

e Article VIl - REV

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)
Approval

FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk)

Ty_ped Name and Title_ Date
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager September, 4, 2019

Signature City Clerk’s Office
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5.i.a

ARTICLE VIl. - ARCHITECTURAL STYLE AND SCALE

Sec. 86-221. - Purpose.

The City of Jonesboro seeks to preserve the its historic character ef-this-histeris
community while, at the same time, continues to provide a diverse mix of new, quality
housing stock to adequately address the needs of its future population. Such character
and quality is are largely derived from aesthetically appropriate architectural styles,
quallty materials, proper scale and proper building siting. This ordinance classifies-those

of Jonesboro establishes review criteria for the
purpose of guiding new residential construction and renovations of existing residences,
ranging from major subdwuslons to mdmdual Iot |nf|II developments in establlshed
neighborhoods. Bu F
neighborhood: Also, t hls artlcle establlshes standards empleyed—m—eentreumg to regulate
the scale and-bulk of a strusture residence, involving maximum floor area and maximum
height, and these standards that control regulate siting; the position of the strusture
residence on the lot concern (building setbacks). This article is established to regulate each
of these parameters criteria and standards to ensure that the integrity and character of
Jonesboro's established neighborhoods is are preserved, to maintain ensure high quality in
new construction and to protect real estate values.

(Ord. No. 05-08, § 2(7.01), 8-15-05, Am. Ord. 09-09-19)

Sec. 86-222. - Applicability.

These review criteria and standards shall apply to all new single-family and multi-
family detached-residential construction, and as well as major renovations (excluding
necessary repairs) to residences in the City of Jonesboro. Qualifying construction shall
be subject to review by the Design Rewew Comm|s5|on and, where appl|cable, the
Hlstorlc Preservatlon Commlssmn

(Ord. No. 05-08, § 2(7.02), 8-15-05)

Sec. 86-223. - Joenesboro-architectural styles-influencing residential
construction. Criteria for Desigh Review Commission and Historic

Preservation Commission review and recommendation.

In reviewing the architectural style and scale of qualifying residential
construction, the Design Review Commission and the Historic Preservation Commission

shall consider the following criteria in making a recommendation:

-REV (1480 : Article VII)

Attachment: Article VII
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5.i.a

1. Is the proposed residential construction in an established neighborhood or visible
from an established neighborhood?

2. Is it aesthetically compatible with adjacent and nearby properties?

3. Does it utilize quality building materials?

4. Are the building materials proposed equal or superior to building materials on
adjacent and nearby properties?

5. Does it improve the appearance of any existing buildings or structures on the
subject property?

6. Will its appearance cause substantial detriment to use and enjoyment of adjacent
and nearby properties?

7. What is the construction cost? What are the values of adjacent and nearby
properties?

8. Will the construction serve as a catalyst for revitalization in the nearby community
or would it be too much of an aberration?

9. Does the proposed construction align with the intent of the City of Jonesboro

Future Development Map?

Also, the Historic Preservation Commission, in addition to using the standards of The
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and the
design standards of the City of Jonesboro’s Historic Districts and Historic Residential

Overlay, shall consider the following criteria in making a recommendation on applicable

Attachment: Article VII - REV (1480 : Article VII)

properties:

1. Does the proposed residential construction concern a property or a structure that
is on the National Historic Register?

2. Does the proposed residential construction concern a property or a structure that
is considered “historically contributing” to the City?

3. Is the proposed residential construction adjacent to or visible from a property or a
structure that is on the National Historic Register?

4. Is the proposed residential construction adjacent to or visible from a property or a

structure that is considered “historically contributing” to the City?
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5. Is the structure to be built or renovated part of the seven historic house styles

within the City of Jonesboro — Folk Victorian, Colonial Revival, English

Vernacular, Greek Revival, Queen Anne, Bungalow, or Gabled EI?

6. Is the historic structure on the subject property already in a dilapidated condition?

Will the renovation of the structure enhance its future usability?
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FIGURE 1

FEATURES
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TYPIGAL FEATURES
toelly pltched, side-gabled roof
fagade cross gables

Tall, 0 sitk-paned windows in multiple groups
Simple cottagelio design resembling Queen Anne Victorian styla

Prohibited Mg rials:

Vinyl Siding
Brick Veneer

PICAL FEATURES

. ow-pitched, gabled or hipped roof

*  Wide Bapd of trim ax cornice lines of maln and porch roofs

. lwideh swo-stary porch supparted by preminent square or
round colurgs (Doric)

+  Front door has ransom and sidelights

Wood Clapboard
Cement-based Clapboard

Chimney: BFick or Stone

5.i.a
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wrical fagade

One-story figh porch with thick poses, wrapping around one or
both side wa 5

Use of materials v prevent s smooth-walled 3

Wood Clapboard’

Cemen!-hu}{laphonrd

Fomdaﬁiu_nia:lmnen Brick or Stone
rd

/

FEATURES
chad, gabled roof with wide, open eave overhang
roof rafters

Decoratsig beam or braces beneath gables
Full or partly] porch with roof supported by tapered square columns
Columns or pagestals that extend to ground level

Wood Clapbos
Cement-based
Brick

Brick Veneer

rials:
Vinyl Siding
Foundagion/Chimney: Brick or Stone :
i

5.i.a
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Sec. 86-224. - Floor area — infill development.

The maximum heated floor area of "infill" development shall not exceed 150 percent of the
average heated floor area of single-family detached dwellings already located on the same street
for a distance of 600 feet in either direction and situated on both frontages. Such development
shall be defined as construction or renovation of single-family detached dwellings on lots of record
or newly-platted lots within a subdivision served by a new street or streets where a majority of the
land located within a 600-foot radius of such subdivision is developed in such single-family use.

The minimum floor area required for an infill development dwelling may be reduced to
an area consistent with the floor area of the majority of dwellings on developed lots within
four lots adjoining the lot in question, including lots across public streets, provided such
lots are located within the same zoning district.

Sec. 86-225. - Maximum building height — infill development.

The maximum building height for infill development shall be determined by the maximum
building height of single-family detached dwellings already located on the same street for a
distance of 600 feet in either direction. That is, infill development in neighborhoods characterized
by single-story dwellings shall also be single story, and so on.

(Ord. No. 05-08, § 2(7.05), 8-15-05)

Sec. 86-226. - Consistent building setbacks — infill development.

In cases where the front yard setback of single-family detached dwellings on the two
adjoining lots having frontage on the same street is less than that required in the zoning district,
the average setback of the four dwellings shall be used to determine the setback applicable to the
lot proposed for infill construction. In no event shall the front yard setback be less than ten feet as
measured from the front property boundary.

(Ord. No. 05-08, § 2(7.06), 8-15-05)

Sec. 86-227. - Building exterior — all construction.

All residential and commercial construction shall be brick, concrete stucco, stone,
cementitious siding, wood or similar, durable architectural materials. Vinyl siding construction
on new homes, after the adopted date of this revised Ordinance, is prohibited. may-be

G

= Sam®
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homes may be replaced, with a grade of vinyl that is equal or superior to the grade of vinyl
already on the home.

Vinyl siding is also prohibited in the H-1 and H-2 Historic districts and the Historic
Residential Overlay. Owners of structures within these districts or the overlay having vinyl siding
are not required to replace such siding; however, renovation of or addition to any structure having
a construction cost exceeding 50 percent of the assessed market value shall comply with this
section. That is, the use of vinyl on the structure being renovated or the addition shall be
prohibited.

Synthetic stucco may also be permitted, provided the materials and installation fully comply
with the standards of this section. "Super” brick, split-faced block, concrete masonry units, cinder
blocks and textured block are prohibited with the exception of use in foundation construction.
Materials found to be other than durable construction products are specifically prohibited.

(Ord. No. 05-08, § 2(7.07), 8-15-05)

Sec. 86-228. - Front porches required.

All residential construction shall feature a front porch having dimensions appropriate to the
scale of the dwelling and consistent with the chosen architectural style. An unenclosed porch,
paved terrace or deck may project into a yard a maximum distance of 50 percent of the
required yard. Enclosure of front porches shall be prohibited without compensating
construction of a replacement porch of equal or greater dimension.

(Ord. No. 05-08, § 2(7.08), 8-15-05)

Sec. 86-229. - Placement of garages.

Attached garages shall feature side or rear entry access. Where lot width on a Iot of record
prevents such access, garages shall be recessed a minimum horizontal distance of four feet. The
enclosure of attached garages (but not carports) shall be prohibited without compensating
construction of a replacement garage of equal or greater dimension. Replacement garages
may be attached or detached.

(Ord. No. 05-08, § 2(7.09), 8-15-05)

Sec. 86-230. — Minimum lot size - infill development.

The minimum lot size required for a residential building lot in sections of the city in
which the majority of surrounding land has been developed may be reduced to an area
equal to the average size of developed building lots within a 600-foot radius, provided such
lots and land proposed for subdivision are located within an R-2 or R-4 zoning district.

Sec. 86-231. — Ordinary projections.

Every part of a required yard shall be open to the sky except as authorized
elsewhere in this section. Ordinary projection of sills, belt courses, cornices and
ornamental features may project a maximum distance of 18 inches into a required yard.

5.i.a
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Sec. 86-232. — Accessory buildings.

No accessory building shall exceed the height of the principal dwelling in any
residential district, nor shall the combined total area of all accessory buildings on a lot
exceed the larger of 800 square feet in area or 25 percent of the floor area of the principal
dwelling. Calculation of floor area shall not include basement areas. All accessory
buildings shall be set back a minimum of 100 percent of the front yard setback for the
district; however, no accessory building other than a detached garage may be located
between the principal dwelling and the public right-of-way. A minimum side yard and rear
yard setback of five feet shall apply to accessory building located a distance greater than
20 feet from the principal dwelling; otherwise the building setbacks for the principal
dwelling shall apply to the accessory building. All accessory structures established on the
street side of a corner lot and located a distance equal to or less than the dimension of the
required side yard for principal dwellings in the zoning district in which the lot is situated
shall be screened through the installation of landscaping or stockade-type fence. Such
screening shall comply with provisions of article XV of this chapter.

The exterior finishes and color of all accessory structures shall be identical to the
exterior finish and color of the principal dwelling on which the accessory structures are
located. For brick construction, only the characteristics of the trim work shall apply to the
accessory buildings.

Sec. 86-233. - No building elevation to exceed courthouse.

No building shall be erected that would exceed the elevation of the Clayton County
Courthouse. Buildings having a height greater than that of the courthouse may be
approved, provided that the site elevation will permit such construction to remain below the
highest point of the courthouse.

Sec. 86-234. — Height limit exceptions.

Height limits established in this chapter pertaining to residentially or non-
residentially zoned property shall not apply to church spires, belfries, cupolas and domes
not intended for human occupancy; monuments, chimneys, smokestacks, water towers,
transmission towers, flag poles, radio and television towers, masts, aerials and similar
structures. Bulkheads, elevator penthouses, water tanks and heating and air conditioning
units shall also be exempt, provided that such structures shall not cover more than 25
percent of the total roof area of the building on which such structures are located.

City council may issue conditional height permit that increases the height limit of a building
on a lot in any zoning district, provided:

(1) The property owner has applied for a conditional height permit and submitted
plans and information identifying the type of development proposed, the maximum
proposed structure height, and details of proposed development which guarantee
accessibility for firefighting equipment throughout construction and thereafter,
including noncombustible stairs and standpipes with water under adequate
pressure and flow to every floor.

5.i.a
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(2) A determination has been made that the proposed development is consistent
with the city's comprehensive plan, and that the proposed development is of such
character as to be an asset to the immediately surrounding neighborhood.

(3) The proposed development will not unduly restrict light and air to surrounding
properties nor violate any transitional height plane controls established in this
chapter for the protection of residential development.

(4) The proposed development conforms to all other standards of the zoning
district.

(5) The side yard, front yard, and rear setbacks shall meet the particular district's
requirements as described below:

The front, side and rear yard setbacks shall comply with the standards of the respective
zoning district and conform to the following schedule:

* Front yard. The front yard shall be increased one foot for every two feet of height above
35 feet.

+ Side yard. The side yard shall be increased one foot for every one foot of height above 35
feet.

* Rear yard. The rear yard shall be increased one foot for every two feet of height above 35
feet.

Secs. 86-235-—86-240. - Reserved.
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